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Deposits and Borrowers Escrow Balances
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Book value per share
Stockholders’ equity to total assets

Average Balances:

Assets
Loans
Deposits
Stockholders’ equity

Summary of Operating Results:

Net interest income
Provisionfor loan losses
Non-interest income
Non-interest expense*
Net income’

Basicearnings per share*
Diluted earnings per share*

Return on average equity*
Return on average assets*

$785,399
568,484
511,313

93,710

12.37

11.93%

$698,922
521,968

409,254
103,892

$22,’110
7,769

17,528
26,940

3,!11

0.42

0,,40

2.99%
0.45 Yo

$579,698
441,912
395,983
106,884

12.53
18.44%

$560,709
428,550

382,574
115,231

$22,471
1,613
1,627

14,093
5,407

0.65
0.62

4.69%
0.96%

$543,411

415,925
383,139
116,565

12.31
21.45%

$528,863
399,949

381,444
127,280

$21,798
1,020
1,328

13,497
5,775

0.60
0.59

;:;:?

* 1996operating restdtsexclude the #feet of a one-time $2.461mitlion charge to recapitalize the Savings Association InsuranceFund,
Netof ta thecharge was $1.624 milIion, or $,17 pershare (bothbasic and diluted). Net incomefor 1996 including the charge was
$4.151 million, basic anddiluted EPS were $.43 and $.42, respectively returnonaveragee~ity was3.26%and return on average
assets was. 78%.

. .._——,.

—.



WILLIAM’ J. SMALL
Chairman of the Board, President

and C}Zief Executive Oficer
First Dejance Financial Corp.
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It is a great privilege for me to provide this report on the achievements and the challenges of

First Defiance Financial Corp. for the year ended December 31, 1998 as well as what I believe are

tremendous opportunities for 1999 and beyond.

1998 ACCOMPLISHMENTS

During 1998 we grew through acquisition, through geographic expansion, and through expansion

of our product line offerings.

On JUIY 1, 1998 we completed the $34.9 million acquisition of The Leader Mortgage COmPanY.

The Leader, based in Cleveland, is a full service mortgage banking company which has developed a

niche servicing loans originated under first-time home-buyer bond programs which are sponsored by

various state and local governmental units. For the six months from July 1 to December 31, 1998, The

Leader originated a total of $604 million in loans, of which $574 million were under bond Programs.

At December 31, 1998, The Leader is servicing a total of 85,900 loans with a combined outstanding

balance of $5.1 billion.

1

The acquisition of The Leader was attractive to us because the acquisition would be accretive to

earnings for 1998, even though it was a cash transaction that required the use of purchase accounting.

The Leader’s results to date have generally exceeded our expectations and for the six months ended

December 31, 1998, The Leader earned income after tax of $1.43 million. After factoring in First

Defiance’s after tax cost of financing the acquisition, The Leader still contributed net income of

$747,000, or $.10 per share.

We also liked The Leader’s risk profile. Because most of the loans they service are under first-time

home-buyer programs, they are generally at rates which are below market and less likely to pre-pay.

I
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In fact, the pre-payments experienced by The Leader during our six months of ownership were approxi-

mately 11. l~o, which is generally lower than pre-payments for conventional mortgages which are in the

15-20 percent and higher range in this rate environment. The lower pre-payment speeds make our

investment in mortgage servicing rights less volatile than the industry as a whole.

In addition to the acquisition of The Leader, at the end of December, we acquired the Insurance

Center of Defiance, a property and casualty and life insurance agency which does business in the

Defiance Ohio area under the name the Stauffer-Mendenhall Agency. This acquisition was small, but

it gives us an entry into a new line of business. In addition to gaining the Agency’s revenues, it gives us

the opportunity to retain a larger amount of the commissions from credit-life policies marketed to our

customers. It also gives us the potential opportunity to cross-sell insurance and non-deposit investment

products to both First Federal customers as well as the borrowers for whom The Leader

services mortgages.

In our core business at First Federal Savings and Loan, we hired Greg Allen in June 1998.

Greg, who has recently assumed the position of Chief Lending Officer, joined us with 11 years of

experience and he has had an immediate impact. Under his direction, our commercial loan portfolio

has grown from $35.9 million when he came on board in June (it was $29.8 million at December 31,

1997) to $70.1 million at December 31, 1998, a 95.3% increase in six months time. In addition to

originating a significant number of loans himself, Greg has also improved the loan origination process.

In addition to Greg, we hired two experienced lenders to start a loan production office in Findlay, Ohio.

That loan office has been so successful that on February 16 of

this year, we opened a full-service branch facility in Findlay. A

permanent structure is currently being constructed and is slated

for completion by September of 1999. We also completed con-

struction on a pair of new facilities in early 1998 in Hicksville

and Paulding, Ohio.

We recognize that the rapid growth in commercial

lending has significantly changed First Federal’s risk profile.

In response to that increased risk, we have hired a credit

analyst to analyze each commercial loan before it is made.

We also have engaged a reputable consultant to perform a

detailed loan review on a semi-annual basis.

Over the years, one of the missing ingredients in our menu of

services has been trust services. We remedied that deficiency in 1998 when we applied for and

received trust powers from the Office of Thrift Supervision, our primary regulator. In July, we hired

Mark Gazarek to start our department from scratch. Mmk has nearly 20 years of trust experience and is

off to a tremendous start. Although our trust systems were not in place until the middle of December,

we already have .$6.2 million of assets under management. Also, the possession of trust powers will

allow us to be the loan-file custodian for the loan-servicing portfolios of both First Federal and The

Leader, which will save us nearly $200,000 annually in costs we have been paying to third parties.



FINANCIAL RESULTS

While the achievements listed above made us a better, more diverse company in 1998, they were

overshadowed at the end of the year by a large adjustment we made to increase our allowance for loan

losses. In December 1998, we increased our allowance by approximately $5.4 million to $9.8 million

on a consolidated basis. The adjustment reduced our net income for the year by $3.6 million after tax,

or $.46 per diluted share. For the year, First Defiance reported net income of $3.1 million, or $.40 per ;=,- ----

diluted share, compared to 1997 net income of $5.4 million, or $.62 per share.
~..
~+
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Late in the fourth quarter, an internal review of the consumer loan

portfolio indicated some weaknesses and we hired an outside consultant

to perform an extensive review of consumer loans. As a result of that

review, management determined that the consumer loan portfolio, which

had a balance at year-end of $83.4 million, required approximately $3.6

million of additional reserves. The problems with the consumer loan

portfolio were the result of a lack of adherence to written underwriting

standards. We have taken the following steps to address the problem.

● We centralized our indirect auto loan underwriting and

approval, which were previously performed through First

Federal’s branch network. We have hired experienced underwriters

- ~vidends Declared Per Share

■ - Diluted Earnin.s Per Share~. —..-..—
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and revised lending authority. Since those changes were implemented, the volume of our

consumer originations has decreased significantly.

c We have made a number of personnel changes and have revised compensation strategies.

● We have identified the loans in our portfolio which have potential underwriting deficiencies.

Those loans are receiving immediate collection action if a payment is missed.

* We are utilizing the services of a third party to review adherence to our underwriting guidelines

on a monthly basis.

In addition to the adjustment to the consumer loan allowance, we recorded fourth quarter adjust-

ments totaling $1.8 million before tax to reflect further deterioration of the mobile home portfolio,

increases in projected loss rates on classified assets, and increases in the required allowance to reflect

the growth in the commercial loan portfolio. We believe these adjustments to our allowances were both

prudent and necessary and appropriately reflect the risk inherent in the loan portfolios. We had a thor-

ough review performed on the commercial portfolio during the fourth quarter and no unreserved credit

problems were identified.

Absent the large adjustment to the allowance, 1998 was a very strong year for First Defiance.

Net interest income decreased, as expected for the reasons explained in management’s discussion

and analysis; but the decline was more than offset by increases in non-interest income, primarily the

servicing income from The Leader.

From a capital management standpoint, we took advantage of the decline in our stock price in

1998 to repurchase a total of 1.2 million shares of First Defiance stock during the year at an average

price of $15.12. This represents more than 14 percent of the shares outstanding at the beginning of the

QUARTERLY
EARNINGS &
DIVIDENDS
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year. Since May 1996, we have repurchased a total of 3.7 million shares, or 33.5 percent of the shares

outstanding at the beginning of 1996. We believe stock repurchases continue to be an effective capital

management option and, through the first two-and-a-half months of 1999, have repurchased an addi-

tional 451,000 shares at an average price of $13.50.

OUR STRATEGY

While 1999 holds many challellges, it also holds a number of opportunities. The Leader continues

to expand into new states and recently received new servicing contracts for bond programs in Indiana,

Oklahoma and Washington State. Also, we believe The Leader’s expertise in originating and servicing

FHA and VA loans can be applied to First Federal’s business in the more conventional loan markets.

The Leader also has ambitious goals to expand its activities beyond first-time homebuyer programs by

increasing its retail and wholesale mortgage loan originations in 1999, focusing on both conventional

and FHA/VA programs.

We also plan to continue to grow our commercial lending business, expand the insurance opera-

tions outside of the city of Defiance, and begin generating fee income through our trust department.

We have an outstanding management staff to implement this strategy. P. Scott Carson joined

First Federal late in 1998 and, as planned, was named President and Chief Operating Officer of

First Federal effective January 1, 1999. Scott has 28 years of commercial and consumer banking expe-

rience, most recently with Trumbull Financial Corporation in Warren, Ohio. James Hook is President

and Chief Executive Officer of The Leader. Jim has 30 years of experience with The Leader and is an

[4

invaluable resource. We also look forward to working with

Steve Grosenbacher, who is President and CEO of the

Insurance Center of Defiance.

I also want to take this oppotiunity to honor my predecessor,

Don C. Van Brackel, who stepped down as First Defiance’s

President, Chairman and CEO on December 31, 1998. Don is a

man with tremendous vision. He was instrumental in both the con-

version of First Federd Savings and Loan to a mutual holding com-

pany in 1993 and the formation of First Defiance in 1995 as well as

the acquisition of bofi The Leader and the Insurance Center of

Defiance. I am grateful that Don has remained as vice chairman of

1996 1997 1998 the board of directors. I plan to seek his counsel often.

My goal as Chief Executive Officer is to build on the vision created by Don Van Brackel, and I am

committed to building the value of your investment in First Defiance Financial Corp.

Thank you for your continued support.

Youfs truly,

William J. Small
Chairman, President, C.E.O.
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FIRST FEDEmL LOCATIONS

BRYANDOWNTOWN
204 East High Street
Bryan, Ohio 43506

419-636-3118

BRYANEAST
926 East High Street
B~an, Ohio 43506
419-636-5653

DEFIANCE DOWNTOWN
601 Clinton Street
Defiance, OH 4.3512
419-782-5015

DEFIANCE NORTH
825 North Clinton Street
Defiance, OH 43512
419-782-6626

DEFIANCE SUPER IL-MART
190 Stadium Drive
Defiance, OH 43512
419-782-5252

FINDLAY
3900 N. Main
Findlay, OH 45840
419-472-1981

7●
Findlay

HANCOCK
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LEADER MORTGAGE COMPANY

BOND PROGM
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w

FINDLAYLOAN
PRODUCTION OFFICE
2113 Tiffln
Suite 101
Findlay, OH 45839
419-422-4422

HICKSVILLE

201 East High Street
Hicksville, OH 43526
419-542-5626

MONTPELIER
1050 East Main Street
Montpelier, OH 43543
419-485-5591

NAPOLEON DOWNTOWN
625 Scott Street
Napoleon, OH 43545
419-592-3060

NAPOLEONWOODLAWN
1333 WoodlawnAvenue
Napoleon, OH 43545
419-599-2727

PAULDING
905 North Williams Street
Paulding, OH 45879
419-399-9748

WAUSEON
211 South Fulton Street
Wauseon, OH 43567
419-335-7911

www.first-fed. com

Stiuffer-MendenbllAgency

INSURANCECENTER
OF DEFIANCE
507 5th Street
Defiance, OH 43512
419-784-5431

THE LEADER
MORTGAGECOMPANY
1015 Euclid Avenue
Cleveland, Ohio 44.115
216-696-8000
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First De@ance Financial Corp. and Subsidiaries

Selected Consolidated Financial Information
($ in thousands, except per share data)

1998 1997 1996 1995 1994
Selected Consolidi~ted Financial Condition Data: At December 31

Total assets $785,399

Loans receivable held-to-maturity 448,574

Loans receivable held-for-sale 119,910

Allowance for loan losses 9,789

Non-performing assets 14,371

Securitiesavailable-for-sale 47,554

Securities held-to-maturity 13,541

Mortgage servicing rights 76,452

Deposits and borrowers’ escrow balances 511,313

FHLBadvances 168,142

Stockholders’ equity 93,710

$579,698

441,824

88

2,686

1,906

82,436

20,953

188

395,983

71,665

106,884

$543,411

415,366

559

2,217

2,239

77,407

25,937

121

383,139

40,821

116,565

$525,550

381,444

3,759

1,817

945

93,041

26,073

382,414

6,842

133,506

$471,461

354,937

1,733

865

65,604

30,632

376,311

23,741

68,396

Selected Consolidated Operating Results: Years ended December 31

Total interest income

Total interest expense

Net interest income

Provisionfor loan losses

Non-interest income

Non-interest expense 1

Income before income taxes

Income taxes

Net income 1

Basicearnings per share 1,2

Diluted earnings per share 1,2

Cash dividends declared per share 2

$41.3
$43.9

$21.4 $22.5
~... _...:,-

Iiill

r

1
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NET INTEREST INCOME
Year Ended December 31
In $ Millions

$49,056 $43,858 $41,257 $38,565 $35,260
26,946

22,110

7,769

17,528

26,940

4,929

1,818

3,111

0.42

0.40

0.37

$49.1

$27.0

.!

❑ interest Income

❑ Interest Expense

❑ FdetlIIterest income

21,387 19,459 20,289 16,928

22,471 21,798 18,276 18,332

1,613 1,020 374 465

1,627 1,328 1,035 1,001

14,093 15,958 10,560 9,930

8,392 6,148 8,377 8,938

2,985 1,997 2,856 2,985

5,407 4,151 5,521 5,953

0.65 0.43 0.54 0.58

0.62 0.42 0.53 0.58

0.33 0.29 0.28 0.28

1998 ASSETS 13REAIc DOw N

Other Investment

Mo
Servici

ge Loans
e for Sale

Ot
Lo

1997 ASSETS BREAILDOWN

Mortgage

Assets Investment

Other
Loans

.——_-

Commercial
Loans
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1998 1997 1996 1995 1994

Selected Financial Ratios and Other Data:

Performance Ratios:

Return on average assets 1
Return on average equity 1
Interest rate spread 3
Net interest margin 3
Ratio of operating expenseto average total assets 1

Quality Ratios:
Non-performing assetsto total assetsat end of period 5
Allowance for loan lossesto non-performing assets5
Allowance for loan lossesto total loans receivable

Capital Ratios:
Equity to total assetsat end of period
Tangible equity to tangible assetsat end of period
Average equity to average assets
Book value per share
Ratio of average interest-earning assetsto average

interest-bearing liabilities
Dividend payout ratio 4

0.45%
2.99%

3.25%
3.62%

,3.85%

1.83%

68.12%
1.6~%

11.93%
10.41%

14.86%
$12.37

108.43Y0

[18.10%

0.96%
4.69%
3.39%
4.24%

2.517,

0.33yo

140.g2yo
0.60%

18.44%
18.44%

20.55%
$12.53

121.45yo

50.77%

0.78%
3.26%
3.22%
4.31 %
3.02%

0.4170
99.02%

0.520/o

21.45%
21.45~o
24.07%

$12.31

128.53yo

67.44%

1.13%
6.14%

3.01%
3.87yo

2,16%

0,24yo

192.28%
0.47yo

25.40%
25.40%

18.36%
$12.16

120.41 Yo

51.85%

1.28%

8.87%

3.50%
4.06%

2,13%

0.28%

200,35%
0.48V0

14.51%
14.40%

14.40%
$6.23

114.99yo

48.280/o

I Non-interestexpensefor 1996includesa one-time charge of $2.461 million to recapitalize the Savings Association Imurance Fund (SAIF). Without the SAIF charge, net
iacomefor 1996 would hate been $5.775 million, or $.60 basic earnings share (,$.59 on a diluted basis), return on average assets would huue been I. 09%, return on

equity would have been 4.54~o and the ratio ofoperating expease to average total assets would have been 2.55Y0.

2 Per share amounts for 1994 have been restated to reject the 1995 reorganization. Eamin~ per share for 1994-1996banebeen restated for FASB Statement 128.

3 Interest rate spread represents the dl~erence between the weighted average ~“eldon intewst-earning assets and the tueighted average rate on interest-bearing liabilities.
Net interest raar~”nrepresents net interest income m a percentage of average interest-earning assets.

4 Dividend payout ratio WQScalculated using basic earnings per share.

5 Non-peforming assets consist of rwn-accrual loans that are contractually past dae 90 days or mare, laans that are deemed impaired under the criteria of FASB Statement
No. 114, and real estate, mobile homes and other assets acquired byforeclosure or deed-in-lieu thereofi

$3831

=

-

1996

$396.0

=

-
1997 1998

25.41)~o

$376.3 $382.5
~~
=—

I I-a
1994 1995

DEPOSIT AND BORROWERS’ EQUITY TO ASSETS RATIO
ESCROW BALANCES At December 31
At December 31
In $ milliom

4

1995 1996

18.44%

=
11.93%

~

111111--
1997 1998



Ma~ementk ,Discusswn and Analysis of
Ftinctil Coalition and Resds of Operatins

First Defiance Financial Corp. (“First Defiance” or “the
Company”) is a unitary thrift holding company which conducts
business through its thrift subsidiary First Federal Savings and
Loan, Defiance, Ohio (“First Federal”) through its mortgage
banking subsidiary, The Leader Mortgage Company, Cleveland,
Ohio (“The Leader”), which it acquired in July 1998, and the
Insurance Center of Defiance, a property and casualty and life
insurance agency which it acquired in December 1998.

First Federal is a federally chartered savings and loan that pro-
vides financial services to communities based in Northwest Ohio
where it operates 12 fu~-service branches, including a branch
in Findlay, Ohio that opened in February 1999. First Federal
provides a broad range of financial services including checking
accounts, savings accounts, certificates of deposit, individual
retirement accounts, real estate mortgage loans, commercial
loans, consumer loans and home equity loans. Effective October
1998 First Federal applied for and was granted trust powers;
and, in December 1998, it began offering trust services to busi-
nesses and individuals.

The Leader is a mortgage banking company that specializes in
servicing loans originated under first-time homebuyer
pro~ams. Under these programs, first-time homebuyers are able
to obtain loans at rates generally below market at the time of
closing. The funds for the loans are available as a result of bond
issues through various state and local government units. The
Leader, as master servicer under the bond programs, purchases
the loans from the originator, principally other financial institu-
tions or mortgage brokers. Once purchased by The Leader, the
loans under the specific bond programs are packaged and GNMA
or other agency securities are issued to the bond trustees under
the programs. As of December 31, 1998, The Leader services

approximately 82,000 loans with a total balance of $4.8 billion
(85,900 loans with a balance of $5.1 billion including subservic-
ing). Of these loans, 60,500 are bond program loans with
balances of $3.7 billion. Because the loans under the first-time
homebuyer programs are issued at below market rates, they gen-
erally have significantly lower pre-payments than conventional
mortgage loans. The Leader also collects a significant amount
of ancillary fees, including late charges and credit life
insurance commissions.

Because the Insurance Center acquisition occurred at the end
of December 1998, results do not include any operations of
that entity.

Financial Condition

The July 1, 1998 acquisition of The Leader changed the state-
ment of condition of First Defiance from what was reported at the
end of 199’7.Total assets at December 31, 1998 were $785.4
million, an increase of 35.590 from the December 31, 1997 total
of $579.7 million. The addition of The Leader increased mort-
gage loans by $119.8 million, $103.6 million of which are con-
sidered available for sale. It also increased mortgage servicing
rights by $76.0 million and goodwill by $11.1 million. On the
liability side, First Defiance acquired $179.8 million of bank
debt when The Leader was acquired on July 1, 1998. Bank debt
assumed consisted of $125.5 million of mortgage warehouse

financing to fund the loans available for sale and $54.3 million of
term credit financing used to fund mortgage servicing rights. By
December 31, 1998, First Defiance replaced the existing bank
debt with lower cost advances from the Federal Home Loan Bank
(“FHLB”). Also, The Leader placed the principal and interest
payments from their customers, as well as the tax and insurance
escrow payments, on deposit at First Federal. The balance of
those P&I payments and escrow funds at December 31, 1998
were $77.9 million. Throughout 1998, P&I payments and escrow
funds had an average balance of $82.7 million.

Excluding The Leader, the balance of mortgage loans receivable
declined by approximately $27.5 million due to a bulk sale of
approximately $30 million of seasoned mortgage loans during the
1998 third quarter. First Defiance also sold the majority of its
mobile home loan portfolio, which declined from $25.4 million
at the end of 1997 to only $3.1 million at the end of 1998. Those
declines were offset by a $40.4 million increase in commercial
loans during 1998, to $70.1 million at December 31, 1998.
Automobile loans also increased during 1998, from $69.1 million
at December 31, 1997 to $75.2 million at December 31, 1998.
During that same time period, home equity and improvement
loans increased to $18.2 million from $16.9 million. Management
believes that commercial loan balances will continue to grow at a
rapid pace during 1999, due to the addition of three experienced
commercial lenders and an increased emphasis on this type of
lending. In the consumer loan portfolio, stricter adherence to
underwriting guidelines as a result of increased charge-off activi-
ty in 1998 will likely result in a contraction in that portfolio,
perhaps by as much as 30% in 1999.

The Leader was acquired for a cash price of $34.9 million,
which was funded with FHLB advances. As noted earlier, FHLB
advances have also been used to replace The Leader’s bank
financing. Certain of those advances were subsequently repaid
using the proceeds from called investment securities and from
the sales of the mobile home and seasoned mortgage loans. Total
advances at December 31, 1998 were $168.1 million compared
to $71.7 million at the end of 1997. The maturities on those
advances range from overnight to 10 years.

First Defiance also had growth in deposits for the year of $38.7
million, to $434.0 million at December 31, 1998 from $395.3
million at December 31, 1997. The most significant growth
was in checking accounts, which increased to $53.8 million at
December 31,1998 from $32.4 million at December 31, 1997.
During that same time period, savings and money market
accounts grew by $4.2 million while certificates of deposit
increased by $13.1 million. In addition to deposits, First
Defiance also has the use of The Leader’s escrow deposits and
advance principal and interest payments. As noted above, that
balance was $77.9 million at December 31, 1998.

Investment securities, which include both available for sale secu-
rities and held to maturity securities, decreased by $42 million to
$61.4 million from $103.4 million. The decrease is due primarily
to scheduled maturities and the early call of virtually all callable
agency securities. The reduction in the investment portfolio was
used to fund loan growth and to repay FHLB advances.



Results of Operations

General - First Defiance reported net income of $3.1 million
for the year ended December 31, 1998 compared to $5.4 million
and $4.2 million for the years ended December 31, 1997 and
December 31, 1996 respectively. Net income for 1998 was nega-
tively impacted by a $5.4 million pre-tax fourth quarter adjust-
ment to the reserve for loan losses. (See discussion on Provision
for Loan Losses.) The 1996 net income was adversely impacted
by a one-time assessment of $2.5 million to recapitalize the
Savings Association Insurance Fund (“SAIF”). The after-tax
impact of the SAIF charge was a reduction in net income in 1996
of $1.6 million. Without the SAIF charge, First Defiance’s net
income for 1996 would have been $5.8 million.

On a diluted per share basis, First Defiance’s net income was
.$.40, $.62 and $.42 for the years ended December 31,1998,
1997 and 1996 respectively ($.59 for 1996 after adding back
the SAIF assessment). Earnings per share have been favorably
impacted in both 1998 and 1997 by a reduction in average
shares outstanding as a result of a number of share repurchase
programs. On a diluted basis, the average shares outstanding has
declined from 9.6 million in 1996 to 8.4 million in 1997 and
7.5 million in 1998. Since May 1996, a total of 3.7 million
shares have been repurchased under stock repurchase programs,
including 1.2 million in 1998.

Net interest income was $22.1 million for the year ended
December 31, 1998, compared to $22.5 million and $21.8
million for the years ended December 31, 1997 and 1996
respectively. Net interest margin was 3.62Y0, 4.24~o and 4.31%
for the years ended December 31, 1998, 1997 and 1996, respec-
tively. The decrease in net interest margin in 1998 is primarily
a result of The Leader using, on average, approximately $51.8
million of financing to acquire mortgage servicing rights, which
are a non-interest earning asset. The Company has effectively
exchanged net interest margin for an increase in mortgage
servicing income, which is included in non-interest income.
The yield on interest earning assets was 7.96% for tbe year
ended December 31, 1998, a decrease from the years ended
December 31, 1997 and 1996 when the yields on interest earu-
ing assets were 8.24~o and 8.12% respectively. The decline in
yieIds between 1998 and 1997 is due primtily to the addition of
The Leader’s mortgage loans available for sale during the second
half of 1998. Those loans, which had an average balance of
$131.5 million for the six month period between July 1,1998
and December 31, 1998, are generally originated under fn-st
time homebuyer programs and carried an average interest rate
of 6.47% for that six month period. The Company’s cost of funds
for the year ended December 31, 1998 was 4.7170 compared to
4.85% for the year ended December 31, 1997 and 4.90% for the
year ended December 31, 1996. As a result, the interest rate
spread declined to 3.25% for the year ended December 31,
1998 compared to 3.39% for 1997 and 3.22% for 1996.

The provision for loan losses for the year ended December 31,
1998 was $7.8 million, compared to $1.6 million for 1997 and
$1.0 million for 1996.

The addition of The Leader significantly impacts the comparabil-
ity of both non-interest income and non-interest expense because
of the revenues and costs associated with a mortgage banking
operation. For the year ended December 31, 1998, non-interest
income was $17.5 million compared to only $1.6 million for

1997 and $1.3 million for 1996. Non-interest expense for the
year ended December 31, 1998 was $26.9 million compared to
$14.1 million for 1997 and $16.0 million for 1996, although
the 1996 amount includes the $2.5 million SAIF assessment.
Without the SAIF assessment, non-interest expense for 1996
would have been $13.5 million.

Income for The Leader for the six months it was included in First
Defiance’s results was $1.4 million; and the net earnings of First
Defiance after factoring in the after-tax cost of funding the acqui-
sition were increased by $747,000, or $.10 per share.

Net Interest Income - First Defiance’s net interest income
is determined by its interest rate spread (i.e., the difference
between the yields on its interest-earning assets and the rates
paid on its interest-bearing liabilities) and the relative amounts
of interest-earning assets and interest-bearing liabilities.

Total interest income increased by $5.2 million, or 11.970, from
$43.9 million for the year ended December 31,1997 to $49.1
million for the year ended December 31, 1998. The increase was
due to a $93.5 million increase in the average balance of loans
outstanding for 1998 when compared to 1997. The yield on those
loans declined to 8.31% in 1998 versus 8.70% in 1997. The
increase in loans receivable was primarily attributable to the
acquisition of The Leader’s loans available for sale. Those loans
averaged $131.5 million for the six months that The Leader was
included in First Defiance’s results and increased the average
balance outstanding for the year by $65.8 million. The inclusion
of those loans also caused the reduced yield because of the
below market nature of loans originated under the first-time
homebuyer programs. Interest income was favorably impacted by
the increase in the average balance in commercial loans, which
was $42.5 million for 1998 compared to $28.3 million for 1997.
The increase in commercial loan balances occurred after the
hiring of three experienced commercial lenders and a commer-
cial credit analyst during the second half of 1998.

In 1997, total interest income increased by $2.6 million, or
6.3%, from $41.3 million for the year ended December 31,1996
to $43.9 million for the year ended December 31, 1997. That
increase was due to a $28.6 million increase in the average
balance of loans outstanding for 1997 when compared to 1996.
The yield on those loans increased slightly, to 8.70% in 1997
from 8.6690 in 1996.

Interest earnings from the investment portfolio declined to $5.1
million in 1998 compared to $6.6 million in both 1997 and
1996. The decline in 1998 was due to a decrease in the average
balance of securities from $103.3 million in 1997 to $81.3
million in 1998. The decline was primarily due to agency securi-
ties with call provisions being called during the low rate environ-
ment, particularly during the second half of 1998. The yield on
the average portfolio balance in 1998 was 6.25%. In 1997, the
investment portfolio had a yield of 6.35% on an average balance
of .$103.3 million while in 1996 the investment portfolio had a
yield of 6. 15% on an average balance of $107.7 million.

Interest expense increased by $5.5 million, or 26.0%, to $26.9
million in 1998 compared to $21.4 million for 1997. The large
increase is primarily due to the financing requirements of The
Leader’s operations. When it was acquired, The Leader had debt
arrangements with a consortium of banks that provided financing
for its mortgage loan warehouse and also for the acquisition of
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ResU/ts of Operations (continued)

mortgage servicing rights. Those debt agreements were replaced
during December 1998 with financing from First Federd Savings
and Loan, which was funded through both deposits and FHLB
advances. The average bank debt outstanding for the six months
that The Leader was included in First Defiance’s results was
approximately $175.3 million. The net cost of those funds was

approximately 5.06Y0, including a credit that The Leader was
receiving for escrow funds on deposit at the banks at a fed funds
rate. Beginning in November, those escrow balances were placed
on deposit with First Federal.

Interest expense also increased because of an increase in the
average balance of deposits outstanding, which increased to
$409.3 million in 1998 compared to $382.6 million in 1997.
The average cost of those deposits declined by 22 basis points
in 1998, to 4.48% from 4.70~o in 1997. The average balance of
FHLB advances increased to $75.1 million in 1998 from $58.1
million in 1997. The average cost of those advances declined to
5.56% from 5.84Y0. The balance in FHLB advances increased
substantially in December 1998, as they were used as the prima-
ry source of funding to replace The Leader’s bank debt.

In 1997, interest expense increased to $21.4 million from $19.5
million for the year ended December 31, 1996. The increase was
due to an increase in interest expense on FHLB advances, which
was $3.4 million for 1997 compared to $880,000 for 1996. The
increase was due to an increase in the average balance of FHLB
advances outstanding during 1997 to .$58.1 million, compared to
only $15.9 million for 1996. The average cost of those advances
in 1997 increased to 5.84% from 5.56% for 1996. The cost of
deposit liabilities decreased to $18.0 million for the year ended
December 31, 1997 compared to $18.6 million for 1996 due to a
17 basis point decrease in the average cost of those funds. The
average balance of deposits was essentially the same for both
1997 and 1996.

As a result of the foregoing, First Defiance’s net interest income
was $22.1 million for the year ended December 31, 1998 com-
pared to $22.5 million for the year ended December 31, 1997
and $21.8 million for the year ended December 31, 1996. Net
interest margin for the year ended December 31, 1998 declined
to 3.62% from 4.24% for 1997 and 4.31 Yofor 1996. The decline
was due to the financing of The Leader, particularly the financing
of mortgage servicing rights and goodwill, which are both non-
interest earning assets. The balance of mortgage servicing rights
at December 31, 1998 was $76.5 million and the balance of
goodwill at that date was $13.3 million.

provision for Loan Losses - First Defiance’s provision for
loan losses was $7.8 million for the year ended December 31,
1998, compared to $1.6 million and $1.0 million for the years
ended December 31, 1997 and 1996, respectively. Provisions for
loan losses are charged to earnings to bring the total allowance
for loan losses to a level that is deemed appropriate by manage-
ment. Factors considered by management include identifiable
risk in the portfolios, historical experience, the volume and type
of lending conducted by First Defiance, industry standards, the
amount of non-perfol~~ling assets, including loans which meet the
FASB Statement No. 114 definition of impaired, general econom-
ic conditions, particularly as they “relate to First Defiance’s
market areas, and other factors related to the collectability of
First Defiance’s loan portfolio.

In 1998, four factors combined to require the large increase in
the loan loss provision: an increase in charge-offs and delinquen-
cies within First Federfls consumer loan portfolio, rapid growth
in First Federal’s commercial loan portfolio, the disposition of
First Federal’s mobile home loan portfolio, and the acquisition of
The Leader Mortgage Company. The consolidated allowance for
loan losses at December 31, 1998 was $9.8 million, compared to
$2.7 million at December 31,1997.

During 1998, First Federal experienced increased levels of
charge-offs of loans in its $83.4 million consumer loan portfolio,
which is comprised primarily of automobile loans. In response to
the level of charge-offs, management hired an outside consultant
to perform an extensive review of consumer loans. The outside
consultant tested approximately 10% of all loans originated after
January 1, 1997. Based on the review, they recommended that a
loss percentage of as much as 6.31~o of the totaJ portfolio was
required for loans originated in 1997 or 1998. Based on that
recommendation, management increased the allowance for con-
sumer loans by approximately $3.6 million. Subsequent to that
review, consumer loan underwriting and approval, which were
previously performed through First Federal’s branch network,
have been centralized at the main ofice under experienced
underwriters with revised lending authority. The volume of
consumer loans originated has been si~ificantl~ reduced since
the changes were implemented. - -

The growth in the commercial portfolio also has resulted in an
increase in the allowance for loan losses. Commercial loans
outstanding have increased from $29.8 million at the end of
1997 to $70.1 million at the end of 1998. The allowance for loss-
es on those commercial loans has increased from approximately
$830,000 at December 31, 1997 to $1.76 million at December
31, 1998. The increase in the allowance for commercial loans is
a result of the rapid growth in the portfolio balance during 1998.
Management engaged an outside third party to assess the credit
quality of all loan relationships in the portfolio with balances
greater than $250,000 during the fourth quarter of 1998 and no
unreserved credit quality problems were noted.

During 1998, First Federal sold $21 million of its $24 million
mobile home loan portfolio to an unrelated third party, realizing
a gain of approximately $240,000. The loans retained in the
portfolio were not saleable at the time of the loan sde because
of a variety of factors, including delinquency and locations of the
mobile homes. Subsequent to that July 1998 sale, the market for
subprime type loan portfolios declined significantly, causing
management to reassess the value of its remaining mobile home
loan portfolio. Based on the reassessment, it was determined to
reserve 40~o against the remaining mobile home loan balances
not already classified as doubtful or loss. This adjustment result-
ed in increasing the mobile home loan loss a~owance to $1.3
million at December 31, 1998 compared to $360,000 at
December 31, 1997.

The allowance for loan losses also increased because of an
increase in delinquent balances classified as doubtful or loss
by management. At December 31, 1998, a total of $2.4 million,
$856,000 and $1.1 million were classified as substandard,
doubtful and loss respectively compared to $4.7 million,

$589,000 and $498,000 respectively at December 31,1997.
First Federal had previously reserved loans classified as
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substandard and doubtful at, 10% and 30% respectively.
However, based on recent loss experience on loans, those per-
centages have been increased to 20~o and 5~~o respectively.
Loans classified as loss are 100% reserved.

There also was a slight increase in the provision for loan losses
as a result of the acquisition of The Leader. Most of the loans that
are originated or acquired by The Leader have FHA or VA guar-
antees. As a result, the risk of loss on those loans is limited to
the legal costs associated with foreclosure on the loan, which
have averaged approximately $1,500 per loan in foreclosure. This
is a cost that The Leader incurs whether the loan is included in
its own portfolio or serviced for others. As a result, it is The
Leader’s general practice to repurchase loans that are in foreclo-
sure out of the GNMA pool in order to avoid having to advance
principal and interest paymenls to the investors for those loans,
as is required under its agreement with GNMA. The Leader
reserves for the foreclosure losses when the loan is repurchased
out of the GNMA pool. Management also records an estimated
loss reserve to provide for potential losses as loans become delin-
quent based on The Leader’s historical loss experience on similar
loans. A provision related to those loans totaling $351,000 was
recorded by The Leader for the six months that its results were
included in First Defiance’s financial statements.

The acquisition of The Leader has resulted in an increase in tbe
Company’s reported non-performing loans that include loans in
The Leader’s foreclosure reserve. The balance of those loans was
$11.0 million at December 31, 1998, 76.6% of First Defiance’s
total non-performing assets. However, that balance is comprised
of FHA insured and VA guaranteed loans whose payment is
substantially assured by the federal government.

The increase in the provision for loan losses between 1996 and
1997 is attributed to the overall growth in the loan portfolio
during 1997 and the emphasis on consumer and commercial
lending, which have more credit risk than mortgage lending.
Also, total charge-offs increased in 1997, to $1.1 million
compared to $620,000 for 1996. Total charge-offs recorded
in 1998 were $1.9 million.

Non-interest Income - First Defiance’s non-interest income
increased by $15.9 million to $17.5 million for the year ended
December 31, 1998 from $1.6 million for the year ended
December 31, 1997. Non-interest income for the year ended
December 31, 1996 was $1.3 million. The Leader’s impact on
non-interest income was dramatic. As previously noted, 1998
consolidated net income includes the results of The Leader from
July 1, 1998. During that six-month period, The Leader recog-
nized .$12.1 million of loan servicing fees, primarily the fees
collected for servicing loans for others. It also recognized $2.0
million of gains from the sale of mortgage loans during that
same period.

Excluding The Leader’s results, non-interest income increased to
$3.3 million in 1998, a 200% increase over 1997 amounts. Most
of the increase was the result of increased loan sales by First
Federal during 1998. Total gains on sale of loans (excluding The
Leader) were $1.4 million in 1998 compared to only $116,000
for 1997. One million dollars of the gains resulted from sales of
mortgage loans, including a $785,000 gain in the third quarter of

1998 from the sale of $30.7 million of seasoned mortgage loans.
First Federal also rerdized a $240,000 gain from its sale of a
large portion of its mobile home loan portfolio. In 1997, First
De6ance realized $116,000 in gains from sales of mortgage loans
compared to $209,000 from mortgage loan sales in 1996.

The Company also had a significant increase in service fees,
which increased to $1.4 million in 1998 compared to $1.0
million in 1997. The increase in fee income was due to several
factors, including a $143,000 increase in non-sufficient fund
(“NSF”) fees on checking accounts and increases in ATM and
debit card fees. The Company had similar increases between
1996 and 1997 when service fees increased $211,000.

Non-interest Expense - Total non-interest expense for 1998

was $26.9 million compared to $14.1 million for the year ended
December 31,1997 and $16.0 million for the year ended
December 31, 1996 ($13.5 million excluding the SAIF assess-
ment). As with non-interest income, the addition of The Leader
in July 1998 significantly increased the consolidated level
of non-interest expense. For the six months from July 1 to
December 31, 1998, The Leader’s total non-interest expense
was $12.2 million. That total includes $3.8 million in compensa-
tion and benefits, $490,000 in occupancy costs, $5.3 million in
amortization of mortgage servicing rights and $1.1 million in
amortization of goodwill and other acquisition costs, including
non-compete and employment agreements. The purchase of The
Leader resulted in goodwill of approximately $11 mi~ion which
is being amortized over 20 years while non-compete and employ-
ment agreements total approximately $4.5 million and are being
amortized over periods ranging from two to five years.

Excluding The Leader, non-interest expense for First Defiance for
1998 would have been $14.7 million, Excluding the results of
The Leader, occupancy expense increased by $665,000 due to
the addition of the Hicksville and Paulding branches and a full
year of depreciation expense on major renovations completed in
early to mid-1997; data processing costs increased by $200,000
due to the enhancement of certain systems; amortization of mort-
gage servicing rights increased by $240,000 due to an increase
in loans serviced for others; and state franchise tax increased by
$116,000. These increases were offset by a net $740,000 decline
in compensation and benefits expense and a $118,000 decline in
mobile home loan servicing expenses. Compensation and benefits
decreased due to a $446,000 reduction in ESOP expense; the
termination of First Federal’s defined benefit pension plan, which
reduced expense by $475,000; and a reduction in year-end
bonuses, including the elimination of year-end bonuses for First
Defiance’s management because of 1998 operating results. Also,
the discretionary contribution to the Company’s 401(k) plan was
not made because the Board of Directors determined that
the 1998 operating results did not warrant such a contribution.
Those adjustments more than offset increased compensation
related to staffing increases, including a fuU year with branches
in Paulding and Hicksville, the expansion of the commercial
loan department beginning in mid-1998, and the hiring of trust
department personnel between July and October.

The acquisition of the Insurance Center of Defiance as of the end
of December 1998 resulted in an additional $2.4 million of good-
will which will be amortized over a 15 year period.
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Results of Operations (continued)

The increase in non-interest expense from 1996 to 1997 was
primarily due to a $1.0 million increase in compensation and
benefits expense and a $596,000 increase in occupancy costs.
The increase in compensation was due to a $288,000 increase
in ESOP expense due to a higher share value of First Defiance
stock and a $518,000 increase in overall compensation due to
increased sttiing at First Defiance headquarters and at the
branch level. Occupancy costs increased in 1997 compared
to 1996 because of the completion of major renovations at the
Defiance headquarters and at other branch facilities that
increased depreciation expense by $366,000. Also in 1997,
First Defiance made substantial improvements to its computer
hardware, network equipment and communications links which
increased depreciation expense by $95,000. The increases in
compensation and occupancy expense in 1997 were offset by
substantial decreases in SAIF deposit insurance premiums and
Ohio franchise taxes. SAIF premiums, excluding the special
1996 SAIF assessment, decreased to $194,000 for 1997 com-
pared to $872,000 in 1996. The decrease in premiums resulted
from the reduction in the annual assessment from approximately
23 basis points per $100 of insured deposits to 6.4 basis points
per $100 of insured deposits. Ohio franchise tax for 1997 was
$1.1 million compared to $1.7 million for the year ended
December 31, 1996.

Income Taxes - Income tax amounted to $1.8 million in 1998
compared to $3.0 million in 1997 and $2.0 million in 1996. The
effective tax rates for the three years were 36.9%, 35.6qo and
32.5’% respectively. The increase in the effective tax rate from
1997 to 1998 is the result of the addition of non-deductible
goodwill. The increase from 1996 to 1997 was due primarily to
the inclusion in 1997 of a provision for Ohio income taxes, which
are assessed at the holding company level and were not material
in 1996. (See Note 13 to the Consolidated Financial Statements.)

Asset/Liability Management

A significant portion of the Company’s revenues and net income
is derived from net interest income and, accordingly, the
Company strives to manage its interest-earning assets and inter-
est-bearing liabilities to generate what management believes to
bean appropriate contribution from net interest income. Asset
and liability management seeks to control the volatility of the
Company’s performance due to changes in interest rates. The
Company attempts to achieve an appropriate relationship
between rate sensitive assets and rate sensitive liabilities.
First Defiance does not presently use off balance sheet deriva-
tives to enhance its risk management, nor does it engage in
any trading activities.

First Defiance monitors interest rate risk on a monthly basis
through simulation analysis that measures the impact changes
in interest rates can have on net interest income. The simulation
technique analyzes the effect of a presumed 100 basis point shift
in interest rates (which is consistent with management’s estimate
of the range of potential interest rate fluctuations) and takes into
account prepayment speeds on amortizing financial instruments,
loan and deposit volumes and rates, non-maturity deposit
assumptions and capital requirements. The results of the sinlula-
tion indicate that in an environment where interest rates rise 100
basis points over a 12 month period, using 1999 projected
amounts as a base case, First Defiance’s net interest income
would increase by 1.590. Were interest rates to fall by 100 basis

points during the same 12-month period, the simulation indicates
that net interest income would remain essentially unchanged..

The acquisition of The Leader provided First Defiance with a sig-
nificant sonrce of non-interest income. The mortgage banking
operations also serve as a countermeasure against the decline in
the value of mortgage loans during a rising rate environment
because increases in interest rates tend to increase the value of
mortgage servicing rights due to of the resulting decrease in
prepayment rates on the underlying loans. Conversely, in a
decreasing interest rate environment, the value of the mortgage
servicing portfolio tends to decrease due to increased prepay-
ments on the underlying loans. However, because The Leader’s
portfolio is comprised primarily of below market-rate loans, the
prepayments on the loans it services have been much lower than
industry averages. The Leader averaged 11.l% prepayments for
the second half of 1998, which is lower than prepayment speeds
for the mortgage industry as a whole. The simulation model used
by First Defiance measures the impact of rising and falling inter-
est rates on net interest income only. The Company also monitors
the potential change in the value of its mortgage servicing portfo-
lio given the same 100 basis point shift in interest rates. At
December 31, 1998, a 100 basis point decrease in interest rates
would require First Defiance to increase its reserve for impair-
ment of mortgage servicing rights by approximately $586,000.

First Defiance, through The Leader, has plans to significantly
increase its origination capabilities, on both a retail and whole-
sale basis beginning in 1999. Such increases will help hedge the
balance of mortgage servicing rights. In a declining interest rate
environment, though the value of the mortgage selvicing portfolio
will fall, the volume of loan originations generally will increase.
To protect themselves from the risk of changing interest rates,
mortgage banking companies frequently use off balance sheet
financial instruments to hedge the exposure of the mortgage loan
pipeline. The Leader does not need to hedge its mortgage loan
pipeline because the trustees under the various first-time home-
buyer programs are required to fund the issuance of the GNMA
or other agency securities backed by the mortgages in The
Leader’s pipeline at a guaranteed price. As The Leader develop,s
a greater presence in the conventional mortgage markets, howev-
er, it will be required to utilize programs to hedge its positions.

First Defiance also has increased its lending activities in the
commercial loan area. While such loans carry higher credit risk
than residential mortgage lending they tend to be more rate
sensitive than residential mortgage loans. The balance of First
Defiance’s ‘commercial portfolio increased to $70.1 million,
which is split between $29.0 million of fixed rate loans and
$41.1 million of adjustable rate loans at December 31,1998.
Certain of the loans classfied as adjustable have fixed rates for
an initial term that may be as long as five years. The maturities
on fixed rate loans is generally less than seven years. First
Defiance also has significant balances of consumer loans which
tend to have a shorter duration than residential mortgage loans
($83.4 million at December 31, 1998) and home equity loans
($14.3 million at December 31, 1998) which fluctuate with
changes in the prime lending rate. Also, to limit its interest rate
risk, First Federal has been selling fixed rate mortgage loans with
a maturity of 20 years or greater in the secondary market.
Historically, loans with maturities less than 20 years have
been retained in popfolio although First Federal began selling



a portion of its 15 year &ed rate mortgage loans in the secondary
market beginning in January 1999. For the year ended
December 31, 1998, First Federal sold $50.8 million of loans in
the secondary market including a bulk sale of $30.7 million of
seasoned loans sold during the 1998 third quarter. At December
31, 1998, First Federrd’s servicing portfolio totaled $62.2
million, compared to only $17.8 million at December 31, 1997.

In addition to the simulation analysis, First Federal also utilizes
the “net portfolio value” (“NPV”) methodology adopted by the
Ofice of Thrift supemision (“OTS”) First Federal’s primary regu-
lator. Under the NPV methodology, interest rate risk exposure
(“IRR) is assessed by reviewing the estimated changes in First
Federal’s net interest income ~’NII”) and NPV that would hypo-
thetically occur if interest rates simultaneously rise or fall along

the yield curve. Projected values of NII and NPV at both higher
and lower regulatory defined scenarios are compared to base
case values (no change in rates) to determine the sensitivity to
changing interest rates. Presented in the following table, as of
December 31, 1998, is an analysis of First Federal’s estimated
interest rate risk as measured by changes in NPV for instanta-
neous and sustained parallel shifts in interest rates up and down
300 basis points in 100 point increments. Assumptions used in
calculating the amounts in this table are those assumptions
utilized by the OTS in assessing the interest rate risk of the
thrifts it regulates. In the case of mortage servicing rights, First
Federal utilized the assumption from The Lender’s in-house
model. NPV is calculated by the OTS for the purposes of interest
rate risk assessment and should not be considered as an indica-
tor of value of First Federal.

December 31, 1998

Net Portfolio Value
Net Portfolio Value as 90
of Present Value of Assets

Change in Rates $Amomt $Change
(Dollars in Thousands)

~o Change NPV Ratio Change

+300 bp 60,931 (26,556)

+200 bp 75,598 (11,890)

+100 bp ‘86,505 (982)

Obp 87,487 —

-100bp 74,111 (13,376)

-200bp 61,163 (26,324)

-300bp 63,782 (23,705)

In the event of a 300 basis point change in interest rates based
upon estimates as of December 31, 1998; First Federal would
experience a 30% decrease in NPV in a rising rate environment
and a 27% decrease in NPV in a declining rate environment.
During periods of rising rates, the value of monetary assets
declines. Conversely, during periods of falling rates, the value
of monetary assets increases. However, the value of mortgage
servicing rights generally move in the opposite direction of
monetary assets, rising in a rising rate environment and falling
in a falling rate environment. Also, the amount of change in
value of specific assets and liabilities due to changes in rates is
not the same in a rising rate environment as in a falling rate
environment, The large balance in mortgage servicing rights and
the volatility of that asset has a material impact on NPV in both
a rising and falling rate environment.

In evaluating First Federal’s exposure to interest rate risk, cer-
tain shortcomings inherent in the method of analysis presented
in the foregoing table must be considered. For example, although
certain assets and liabilities may have similar maturities or peri-
ods to repricing, they may react in different degrees to changes
in market interest rates. Also, the interest rates on certain types
of assets and liabilities may fluctuate in advance of changes in
market rates while interest rates on other types of financial
instruments may lag behind current changes’ in market rates.

(30%) 8.08% (284) bp

(14%) 9.i’5yo

(1%) lo.91yo

— 10.98%

(15%) 9.31%

l17)bp

(1) bp

—

161) bp

(30%) 7.74% (318) bp

(27%) 7.96% (296) bp

Furthermore, in the event of changes in rates, prepayments and
early withdrawal levels could differ significantly from the
assumptions in calculating the table and the results therefore
may differ from those presented.

Concentrations of Credit Risk

Financial institutions such as First Defiance generate income
primarily through lending and investing activities. The risk of
loss from lending and investing activities includes the possibility
that losses may occur from the failure of another party to,perform
according to the terms of the loan or investment a~eement.
This possibility is known as credit risk.

Credit Iisk is increased by lending or investing activities that
concentrate a financial institution’s assets in a way that exposes
the institution to a material loss from any single occurrence ‘or
group of related occurrences. Diversifying loans and investments
to prevent concentrations of risks is one manner in which a
financial institution can reduce potential Iosses due to credit
risk. Examples of asset concentrations would include multiple
loans made to a single borrower, and loans of inappropriate size
relative to the total capitalization of the institution. Management
believes adherence to its loan and investment policies allows
it to control its exposure to concentrations of credit risk at
acceptable levels.
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Liquidity and Capital Resources

First Federal is required under applicable federal regulations to
maintain specified levels of “liquid” investments in qualifying
types of United States Treasu~, agency and other investments
having maturities of five years or less. Current OTS regulations
require that a savings institution maintain liquid assets not less
than 4% of its average daily balance of net withdrawable deposit
accounts and borrowings payable in one year or less. First
Federal’s liquidity exceeded applicable requirements throughout
1998 and at December 31, 1998.

Cash was generated by First Defiance’s operating activities
during the years ended December 31, 1998,1997 and 1996,
primarily as a result of net income. The adjustments to reconcile
net income to cash provided by operations during the periods
presented consist primarily of proceeds from the sale of loans
(less the origination of loans held for sale), the provision for loan
losses, depreciation expense, goodwill amortization, ESOP
expense related to the release of ESOP shares in accordance
with AICPA SOP 93-6, the origination of mortgage servicing
rights and increases and decreases in other assets and liabilities.
The primary investing activity of First Defiance is lending, which
is funded with cash provided from operations and financing
activities, as well as proceeds from payments on existing loans
and proceeds from mattlrities of securities. In 1998 cash ~rovid-.
ed from the sale and maturity of investment securities totaled
$62.6 million of which $21.0 million was reinvested in new
securities. Principal financing activities include the gathering
of deposits and advance payments from loan servicing customers
and the utilization of FHLB advances. For the year ended
December 31, 1998, FFILB advances increased by $96.5
million. For additional information about cash flows from First
Defiance’s operating, investing and financing activities, see
the Consolidated Statements of Cash Flows included in the
Consolidated Financial Statements.

At December 31, 1998, First Defiance had an aggregate of $71.4
million in unfunded commitments to originate loans (including
unused portions of lines of credit and letters of credit) and no
commitments to purchase securities. At the same date, First
Defiance had commitments to sell $22.0 million of loans. Also as
of December 31, 1998, the total amount of certificates of deposit
that are scheduled to mature by December 31, 1999 was $219.2
million. First Defiance believes that it has adequate resources to
fund commitments as they arise. It can adjust the rate on savings
certificates to retain deposits in changing interest rate environ-
ments; it can sell or securitize mortgage or non-mortgage loans;
and it can turn to other sources of financing including FHLB
advances. Because the FHLB requires that the collateral must
exceed 15090 of the ouktanding advance balance, First Defiance
may also from time-to-time be required to utilize other sources
of financing, including brokered certificates of deposit and bank
advances. In February 1999, First Defiance placed approximate-
ly $42 million of certificates of deposits with maturities ranging
from three to six months through several CD brokers.

Stockholders’ equity decreased by $13.2 million, or 12.3% at
December 31, 1998 compared to December 31, 1997 due to the
repurchase of 1.2 million shares of First Defiance stock (14.070
of shares outstanding at Lhebeginning of the year). The shares
in 1998 were repurchased at an average cost of $15.12 per share;
and, as a result, stockholders’ equity was reduced by $18.1

million. First Defiance made similar purchases of 966,000
shares of common stock during 1997.

The equity reduction caused by the repurchase of First Defiance
shares was offset to a lesser degree by earnings retention, the
vesting or issuance of shares under the Company’s Management
Recognition Plan (“MRP) and Employee Stock Ownership Plan
(“ESOP”), unrealized securities gains, and the issuance of stock
under stock option programs. Net income for 1998 was $3.1
million, of which $2.8 miHion was returned to shareholders in
the form of declared dividends ($.37 per share). The vesting of
MRP shares and release of ESOP shares increased equity by
$837,000 and $776,000 respectively. Unrealized gains on
available for sale securities, net of tax, increased equity by
$212,000. Stock option exercises increased equity by approxi-
mately $642,000. The book value of First Defiance’s common
stock was $12.37 at December 31, 1998, compared to $12.53
at December 31, 1997. The decline in value is due to the
repurchase of shares at a cost greater than book value and a divi-
dend payout ratio o{ 89% for 1998.

First Federal is subject to various capital requirements of
the OTS. At December 31, 1998, First Federal had capital ratios
that exceeded the minimum regulatory requirements. For addi-
tional information about First Federal’s capital requirements, see
Note 12 to the Consolidated Financial Statements.

Year 2000 Readiness

All companies, including First Defiance and its subsidiaries,
currently face many risks associated with the ability of computer
systems to properly recognize calendar dates beginning in the
year 2000. This potential problem could cause systems which
utilize date sensitive information to either not function at all, or
to provide incorrect data or information. First Federal and The
Leader have developed separate action plans to address
the Year 2000 problem.

First Federal outsources the majority of its data processing
needs to BISYS, Inc. Applications maintained by BISYS include
savings, checking, mortgage loans and consumer and commercial
loans. BISYS has represented to its customers that these applica-
tions have been updated to properly process transactions that
reflect dates in the year 2000, and First Federal has systemati-
cally tested all of First Federal’s BISYS applications for a variety
of key dates in 1999, 2000 and beyond. The fi-st testing cycle
was completed in January 1999 with only slight problems noted
in the aging of certain information. Management believes that the
problems noted were a function of how BISYS processed data
through its test bank and not a result of data not being processed
accurately. Further testing will be performed to assure that all
data is properly aged.

First Federal processes its generaI ledger on a system that is
integrated with the BISYS applications. The vendor has indicat-
ed that the current version of the general ledger system, which
also includes accounting for accounts payable, fixed assets, and
investments, is Year 2000 compliant. Testing of the general
ledger interface will be performed by management during the
1999 first quarter in conjunction with other system testing.

First Federal’s in-house computing environment consists of a
Wide Area Network (“WAN”) system that links together its 12
branches and is interfaced with the BISYS applications. All



hardware associated with the WAN has been tested and is Year
2000 compliant. First Federal replaced approximately 12 person-
al computers that were not Year 2000 compliant at a cost of less
than $50,000. Those replacement computers were capitalized.

In addition to BISYS, First Federal is dependent on a number
of other third parties to provide various processing functions.
Management is in the process of testing the interchange of data
among and between these various third party providers that
include the Federal Reserve Bank of Cleveland, the Federal
Home Loan Bank of Cincinnati, the MAC ATM network, and
various Automated Clearing House (“ACH) providers.

Because its data processing functions are outsourced, the cost of
Year 2000 remediation has not been material to First Federal. In
addition to the cost of replacing non-compliant personal comput-
ers, BISYS is assessing a fee to cover the cost of the test bank
established to provide for the appropriate testing. Testing itself
is being performed by individuals responsible for the vatious
applications and is being coordinated by First Federal’s internal
auditor and Sr. Vice President of Operating Systems. The cost
of the individuals has not been quantified, however the three
primary individuals involved have devoted approximately 60%
of their time for approximately six months during the testing
phase. First Federal’s total out of pocket expense recognized in
conjunction with Year 2000 compliance was less than $100,000
in 1998 and are expected to be less than $100,000 in 1999.

While First Federal outsources the majority of its applications,
The Leader processes its critical applications on an in-house
system. All of The Leader’s hardware and software, both internal-
ly developed and purchased from third party vendors, have been
upgraded and tested. Management believes it is functioning
properly and will continue to function properly in the Year 2000.
The Company’s most mission critical systems, the loan servicing
system and the wholesale bond system, have been modified to
process dates in the Year 2000 and are fully operational.

The Leader is also dependent on a variety of third parties that
provide software or interface information with The Leader’s
system. The Leader will be participating in a Year 2000 readi-
ness test which is being coordinated by the Mortgage Bankers of
America. As part of that test, The Leader will have the opportu-
nity to conduct data interchange testing with HUD, Fannie Mae,
Freddie Mac and GNMA. The MBA testing will be conducted
between March and June 1999.

The estimated total cost of Year 2000 compliance by The
Leader is approximately $600,000 including the cost of
hardware and software upgrades, programming costs, and
retention bonuses to key staff members involved in the Year
2000 project. Approximately 60% of the cost has been expended
to date with the majority of those costs being equipment
upgrades. The portion of the costs associated with hardware
acquisitions is being capitalized while internal programming
costs and retention payments are being expensed. Estimated
Year 2000 expense for The Leader for 1999 is not anticipated
to exceed $300,000.

In addition to the mission critical systems identified by both
First Federal and The Leader, both entities have certain
non-information technology systems that may contain imbedded
technology that is date dependent. Examples of such systems

include security systems, heating and cooling systems, telephone
syslems, sprinkler systems, and elevators. To the extent possible,
both First Federal and The Leader have attempted to assess the
risks associated with these systems. The only significant system
that management has identified as needing to be replaced is
the phone system at The Leader, which also includes the
Interactive Voice Response Unit and the Voice Mail components.
Management is in the process of evaluating options from various
vendors and expects to have a replacement phone system in
place by June 30, 1999. The estimated cost of the replacement
phone system is included in The Leader’s estimate of $600,000
in total Year 2000 costs.

The Company is attempting to limit the potential impact of the
Year 2000 by monitoring the progress of its own Year 2000
projects and those of its critical extemd relationships. While
management believes that all critical Year 2000 issues will
be resolved, it cannot guarantee that all such issues will be
resolved. Any critical unresolved Year 2000 issues could have
a material adverse effect on the Company’s results of operations,
liquidity or financial condition.

In addition to Year 2000 remediation efforts, the Company has
begun to develop contingency/recovery plans aimed at ensuring
the continuity of critical functions. As part of this process,
management is developing an assessment of reasonably likely
failure scenarios for its critical systems. Once this assessment
is completed, the Company will develop plans that are designed
to reduce the impact on the Company, and provide methods of
returning to normal operations, if one or more of those scenarios
occur. A variety of automated and manual fallback plans are
under consideration, including the use of electronic spread-
sheets, resetting system dates, and manual workarounds. The
Company estimates that contingency planning will be substan-
tially complete by September 1999.

Readiness for the Year 2000 is also a concern for First Defiance’s
customers, particularly its commercial lending customers.
Management is assessing the status of Year 2000 readiness for
all commercial lending customers. The ability to be Year 2000
compliant is one consideration taken into account during the
loan underwriting process. Also, to the extent possible, manage-
ment is considering the risk associated with not being Year 2000
compliant when evaluating the adequacy of the allowance for
loan losses for individual commercial loan customers.

Forward Looking Information

Forward looking statements in this report are made in reliance
upon the safe harbor provisions of the private Securities
Litigation Reform Act of 1995. The statements in this repoti
which are not historical fact are forward looking statements and
they include, among other statements, projections about growth
or reduction in loan balances in the Financial Condition section,
and projections about interest rate risk simulations included in
the Asset/Liability Management section. Actual results may
differ from expectations contained in such forward looking
information as a result of factors, including but not limited to,
the interest rate environment, economic policy or condition,
federal and state banking and tax regulations, and competitive
factors in the marketplace. Each of these factors could affect
estimates, assumptions, uncertainties and risks considered in
the development of forward looking information and could cause



Forward Looking In formadon (continued)

actual results to differ materially from management’s expectation
regarding future performance.

Statements made hereirt about the implementation of First
Defiance’s Year 2000 remediation, the costs expected to be
associated with those efforts and the results that First Defiance
expects to achieve also constitute forward looking information.
As noted above, there are many uncertainties involved in the
Year 2000 issue, including the extent to which First Defiance
will be able to successfully remediate systems and adequately
provide for contingencies that may arise, as well as the broader
scope of the Year 2000 issues as it may affect third parties that
are not controlled by First Defiance. Accordingly, the costs and
results of First Defiance’s Year 2000 program and the extent of
any impact on First Defiance’s operations could vary materially
from those stated herein.



First Defiance Fina~mcialCorp.
Consolidated Statenwnts of Fimncial Condtin

December 31
1998 1997

Assets (ln thousands)

Cash and cash equivalents:

Cash and amounts due from depository institutions $ 16,137 $ 8,149
Interest-bearing deposits 4,369 848

20,506 8,997
Investment securities:

Available-for-sale, carried at fair value 4.7,554 82,436
Held-to-maturity, carried at amortized cost

(approximate fair value $13,753 and
$21,730 at December 31, 1998 and
1997, respectively) 13,541 20,953

61,095 103,389
Loans receivable, net of allowance of $9,789 and

$2,686 at December 31, 1998 and 1997, respectively 448,574 441,824
Loans held for sale

(approximate fair value $120,097 and $89
at December31, 1998 and 1997, respectively) 119,910 88

Mortgage servicing rights 76,452 188
Accrued interest receivable 3,605 3,479
Federal Home Loan Bank stock 10,826 3,764
Premisesand equipment 19,057 16,799
Deferred federal income taxes 415

Realestate, mobile homes and other
assetsheld for sale 1,517 541

Goodwill, net of accumulated amortization of $282 13,333
Other assets 10,524 214
Total assets $785,399 $579,698

Liabilities and stockholders’ equity

Liabilities:

Deposits $433,979 $395,322
Advances from the Federal Home Loan Bank 168,142 71,665
Accrued expensesand other liabilities 9,387 5,166
Deferred taxes 2,847
Advance payments by borrowers

for taxes and insurance 77,334 661
Total liabilities 691,689 472,814

Stockholders’ equi~:
Preferred stock, no par value per share:

5,000 shares,authorized; no shares issued
Common stock, $.01 par value per share:

20,000 sharesauthorized; 7,575 and
8,528 sharesoutstanding, respectively 76 85

Additional paid-in capital 58,681 65,726
Stock acquired by ESOP (4,089) (4,534)
Deferred compensation (843) (1,388)
Accumulated other comprehensive income,

net of tax of $83 and $25, respectively 162 (50)
Retained earnings 39,723 47,045

Total stockholders’ equity 93,7!0 106,884

Total liabilities and stockholders’ equity $785,399 $579,698
Seeaccompanying notes. 17]



Ftist Defiance Fhnchl Corp.
CowoWted Statements of Incom

Years ended December 31
1998 1997 1996

Interest income: (ln thousands, except per share amounts)
Loans
Investment securities

$43,369 $37,302 $34,635

Other
5,082 6,458 6,430

605
Total interest income

98 192
49,056 ~

Interest expense:
43,858 41,257

Deposits 18,340 17,992 18,579Federal Home Loan Bank advances
and other

Notes payable
4,171 3,395 880
4,435

Total interest expense
Net interest income

26,946 21,387 19,459
22,110 22,471 21,798

Provisionfor loan losses 7,769 1,613 1,020
Net interest income after

provision for loan losses 14,341 20,858 20,778
Non-interest income:

Mortgage banking income 12,071 14
Servicefees and other charges
Gain on sale of loans

1,314 9: 810
3,405 116 209Federal Home Loan Bank stock dividends 334 242 207

Net gain on saleof available-for-salesecurities
Other

103 26
404 130 62

Non-interest expense:
17,528 1,627 1,328

Compensation and benefits 10,985
Occupancy

7,905
2,394

6,900
1,241 645Deposit insurance premiums 243 194

Franchisetax 3,333

Data processing
1,273 1,101

981
1,721

780 721Mobile home loan servicing 339 457 433Mortgage servicing rights amortization 5,385 17 2Goodwillandother intangiblesamortization
Other

1,068
4,272 2,398 2,20;

26,940 14,093 15,958
Income before income taxes 4,929
Income taxes

8,392 6,148
1,818

Net income
2,985 1,997

$3,111 $ 5,407 $4,151

Earnings per share:
Basic
Diluted

Dividends declared

Seeaccompanying notes.

per share

$ .42 $ .65 $ .43
$ .40 $ .62 $ .42

$ .37 $ .33 $ .29

“1



First Dejiance Fin.uructil Corp.
ConsoWted Statemnts of StocMotirs’ Equtiy,
For the years ended December 31,1998, 1997 and 1996 ‘ ““
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Dividends declared
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Comprehensiveincome:

Net Income

Change in net unrealized gains, net of
income taxes of $178
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ESOP shares released
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Shares issued under stock option plan

Acquisition of common stock for treasuy

Dividends declared
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Net income

Changein net unrealized gains, net of
income taxes of $108

Total comprehensive income

ESOP shares released
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Management RecognitionPlan

Shares issued in acquisition

Shares issued under stock option plan

Acquisition of common stock for treasuy

Dividends declared

Balance at December 31, 1998

See accompan~”ngnOtes.
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First Defiance Finartctil Cop.
Consolidated Statemtis of Cash FIQws

Operating activities

Net income

Adjustments to reconcile net income to net
cash provided by operating activities:

Provision for loan losses

Provisionfor depreciation

Amortization of deferred compensation
expense

Amortization of mortgage servicing rights

Amortization of goodwill

Releaseof ESOPshares

(Gain) loss on sale of office properties
and equipment

Net securities gains

Gain on sale of loans

Net securities amortization

Deferred federal income tax credit

Decrease(increase) in interest receivable and
other assets

Proceedsfrom sale of loans

Servicing rights on loans sold with
servicing retained

Originations of loans held for sale

Net repurchase of loans held for sale

(Decrease)increase in accrued interest
and other expenses

Net cash provided by operating activities

Investing activities

Proceedsfrom maturities of
available-for-sale securities

Proceedsfrom sale of available-for-sale securities

Purchasesof available-for-sale securities

Proceedsfrom maturities of
held-to-maturity securities

Proceedsfrom sale of real estate, mobile
homes and other assetsheld for sale

Proceedsfrom sale of office properties
and equipment and investment properties

Purchaseof mortgage servicing rights

Acquisition of The Leader Mortgage Co.,
net of cash received

Acquisition of The Insurance Center of Defiance,
net of cash received

Purchasesof Federal Home Loan Bank stock

Purchasesof premises and equipment

Net increase in mortgage and other loans

Years ended December 31
1998 1997 1996

$ 3,111

7,769

1,278

545

5,385

282

776

(2)

(3,405)

73

(1,785)

29

677,925

(12,428)

(623,241)

(3,143)

(1,597)

51,572

56,155

(20,967)

7,354

1,805

19

(3,417)

(30,142)

(45)

(7,062)

(2,595)

(53,171)

(In Thousands)

$ 5,407

1,613

736

785

17

847

(3)

(103)

(116)

41

(43)

(513)

8,358

(84)

(7,771)

2,414

$ 4,151

1,020

257

743

2

742

(:)

(209)

10

(203)

(127)

13,541

(123)

(10,132)

90

11,585 9,781

13,231 19,614

22,220 27,247

(39,838) (36,748)

4,929 5,302

1,519 1,336

3 2
—

—

(731) (203)

(5,280) (6,273)

(29,864) (36,372)

Net cash used in investing activities (52,066) (33,811) (26,095)

[20



Ftist De&nce Ftincial Corp.
Consotited Statewnts of Cash Fluws (con~tizwd)

I

Years ended December 31
1998 1997 1996

Financing activities

Net increase in deposits and advance payments
by borrowers for taxes and insurance

Net increase in Federal Home Loan
Bank short-term advances

Proceedsfrom Federal Home Loan Bank
long-term advances

Repayment of Federal Home Loan Bank
long-term advances

Repayment of long term notes

Decreasein mortgage warehouse loans

Purchaseof common stock for treasury

Contribution to Management Recognition
Planfor purchase of common stock

Cash dividends paid

115,329

2,5101

95,000

(1,033)

(54,101)

(125,490)

(18,073)

(2,781)

(In Tl~owands)

12,797

31,804

(960)

—

(14,547)

—

(2,783)

Proceedsfrom exerciseof stock options 642 160

746

35,220

(1,242)

(16,815)

(2,817)

(2,771)

60

Net cash provided by financing activities 12,003 26,471 12,381

Increase(decrease)in cash and cash equivalents 11,509 4,245 (3,933)

Cash and cash equivalents at beginning of period 8,997 4,752 8,685

Cash and cash equivalents at end of period $20,506 $8,997 $4,752

Supplemental cash flow information

Interest paid $28,041 $20,194 $19,652

Income taxes paid $ 2,567 $ 2,739 $2,364

Transfersfrom loans to real estate, mobile
homes and other assetsheld for sale $2,109 $ 1,793 $1,430

Noncash operating activities

Change in deferred taxes on net unrealized
gains or losseson available-for-sale securities $ 108 $ 178 $ (125)

Noncash investing activities

Change in net unrealized gain (loss)on
available-for-sale securities $ 320 $ 525 $ (370)

Acquisition of The Insurance Center of Defiance
for stock $2,092 $ - $ -

Noncash financing acti\fities

Cash dividends declared but not paid $ 710 $ 720 $ 758

See accompanying notes.



Ftist De@nce Financial Corp.
Notes to Consohtited Financial Statenzents

L22

December 31, 1998

1. Basis of Presentation

First Defiance Financial Corp. (“First Defiance”) is a holding
company that conducts business through its two wholly owned
subsidiaries, First Federal Savings and Loan, Defiance Ohio
(“First Federal”) and The Insurance Center of Defiance
(“Insurance Center”) and First Federal’s wholly owned sub-
sidiary, The Leader Mortgage Company (“The Leader”).
All significant intercompany transactions and balances are
eliminated in consolidation.

First Federal is primarily engaged in attracting deposits from
the general public through its offices and using those and other
available sources of funds to originate loans primarily in the six
counties in which its offices are located and in contiguous
Putnam County. First Federal’s traditional banking activities
include originating and servicing residential, commercial and
consumer loans and providing a broad range of depository
services. First Federal is subject to the regulations of certain
federal agencies and undergoes periodic examinations by those
regulatory authorities.

The Leader is a mortgage banking company that specializes in
servicing mortgage loans under first-time home-buyer programs
sponsored by various state, county and municipal governmental
entities. The Leader’s mortgage banking activities consist primar-
ily of originating or purchasing residential mortgage loans for
either direct resale into secondary markets or to be securitized
under various Government National Mortgage Association
(“GNMA”) bonds.

The Insurance Center is an insurance agency that does business
in the Defiance, Ohio area under the name of the Stauffer-
Mendenhall Agency. The Stauffer-Mendenhall Agency offers
property and casualty and life insurance products.

2. Statement of Accounting Policies

Use of Estimates

The preparation of consolidated financial statements in confo~mi-
ty with generally accepted accounting principles requires marl-
agement to make estimates and assumptions that dfect the
amounts reported in the consolidated financial statements and
accompanying notes. Actual results could differ from those
estimates. Most significantly, First Defiance uses estimates in
determining the value of the allowance for loan losses and in
the valuation of mortgage servicing rights.

Earnings Per Sttare

Earnings per share are based on the weighted average number of
shares of common stock. Basic earnings per share excludes any
dilutive effects of options and unvested stock grants.

Cash and Cash Equivalents

Cash and cash equivalents include amounts due from banks
and overnight investments with the Federal Home Loan Bank
(“FHLB). Cash and amounts due from depository institutions
includes required balances at the FHLB and Federal Reserve
of approximately $488,000 and $75,000, respectively, at
December 31,1998.

Investment Securities

Management determines the appropriate classification of debt
securities at the time of purchase and evaluates such designation
as of each balance sheet date. Debt securities are classified as
held-to-maturity when First Defiance has the positive intent and
ability to hold the securities to maturity and are reported at cost,
adjusted for premiums and discounts that are recognized in inter-
est income using the interest method over the period to maturity.

Debt securities not classified as held-to-maturity and equity
securities are classified as available-for-sale. Available-for-sale
securities are stated at fair value, with the unrealized gains and
losses, net of tax, reported in a separate component of stockhold-
ers’ equity until realized.

Realized gains and losses, and declines in value judged to be
other-than-temporary are included in gains (losses) on sale of
securities. The cost of mutual funds sold is based on the average
cost method. The cost of dl other securities sold is based on the
specific identification method.

Currently, First Defiance invests in on-balance sheet derivative
securities as part of the overall asset and liability management
process. Such derivative securities are disclosed in Note 3 and
include agency step-up, REMIC and CMO investments. Such
investments are not classified as high risk at December 31, 1998
and do not present risk significantly different than other mort-
gage-backed or agency securities. First Defiance does not invest
in off-balance sheet derivative securities.

Investments Required by Regulations

As a member of the FHLB System, First Federal is required to
own stock of the FHLB of Cincinnati in an amount principally
equal to at least 1% of its net home mortgage loans, subject to
periodic redemption at par if the stock owned is over the mini-
mum requirement. FHLB stock is a restricted equity security
that does not have a readily determinable fair value and is
carried at cost.

Loans Receivable

Investment in real estate mortgage loans consists principally of
long-term conventional loans collateralized by fist mortgages
on single-family residences, other residential property, and
commercial and industrial property. Such Ioas that management
has the intent and ability to hold for the foreseeable future or
until maturity or pay-off are reported at their outstanding princi-
pal adjusted for any charge-offs, the allowance for loan losses,
and any deferred fees or costs on originated loans.

Mortgage loans originated and intended for sale in the secondary
market are carried at the lower of cost or estimated fair value in
the aggregate.

Nonrefundable fees and related costs associated with originating
or acquiring real estate mortgage and other loans are capitalized
and recognized as an adjustment of the yield of the related loan.

Interest receivable is accrued on loans and credited to income as
earned. The accrual of interest on impaired loans is discontinued



when, in management’s opinion, the borrower may be unable to
meet payments as they become due. When interest accrual is
discontinued, all unpaid accrued interest is fully reserved.
Interest income is subsequently recognized only to the extent
cash payments are received.

Management’s determination of the adequacy of the allowance for
loan losses is based on an evaluation of the portfolio, past loan
loss experience, current economic conditions, volume, growth
and composition of the loan portfolio, and other relevant factors.
The allowance is increased by provisions for loan losses charged
against earnings and decreased by charge-offs (net of recoveries).

Mortgage Servicing Rights

The total cost of loans originated or purchased is allocated
between loans and servicing rights based on the relative fair
values of each. The servicing rights capitalized are amortized in
proportion to and over the period of estimated servicing income.

Mortgage servicing rights are periodically evaluated for impair-
ment. For purposes of measuring impairment, mortgage servicing
rights are stratified based on predominant risk characteristics of
the underlying serviced loans. These risk characteristics include
loan type (fied or adjustable rate) and interest rate. Impairment
represents the excess of cost of an individual mortgage servicing
rights stratum over its fair value, and is recognized through a
valuation allowance.

Fair values for individual stratum are based on the present value
of estimated future cash flows using a discount rate (9.2%) com-
mensurate with the risks involved. Estimates of fair value include
assumptions about prepayment (170% PSA), default and interest
rates, and other factors which are subject to change over time.
Changes in these underlying assumptions could cause the fair
value of mortgage servicing rights, and the related valuation
allowance, to change significantly in the future.

Real Estate, Mobile Homes and Other Assets Held for Sale

Assets held for sale are comprised of properties acquired through
foreclosure proceedings or acceptance of a deed in lieu of fore-
closure. These properties are carried at the lower of cost or fair
value at time of foreclosure or insubstance foreclosure. Loan
losses arising from the acquisition of such property are charged
against the allowance for loan losses.

Premises and Equipment

Premises and equipment are carried at cost less accumulated
depreciation and amortization computed principally by the
straight-line method over the following estimated useful lives:

Buildingsand improvements 20 to 50 years
Furniture,fixturesand equipment 5 to 15years

Long-lived assets to be held and those to be disposed of and cer-
tain intangibles are evaluated for impairment using the guidance
provided by SFAS No. 121, Accounting for the Impairment of
Long-Lived Assets arzdfor hng-Lived Assets to be Disposed OF
The provisions of this statement establish when an impairment
loss should be recognized and how it should be measured.

Income Taxes

Defel~ed income taxes reflect the tempora~ tax consequences
on future years of differences between the tax bases and financial
statement amounts of assets and liabilities at each year-end.

Deferred tax assets and liabilities are reflected at currently
enacted income tax rates applicable to the period in which the
deferred tax assets or liabilities are expected to be realized or
settled. As changes in tax laws or rates are enacted, deferred
tax assets and liabilities are adjusted through the provision for
income taxes.

An effective tax rate of 34% is used to determine after-tax
components of other comprehensive income included in the
statements of stockholders’ equity.

Business Combinations

Business combinations, which have been accounted for under the
purchase method of accounting, include the results of operations
of the acquired business from the date of acquisition. Net assets
of the companies acquired were recorded at their estimated fair
value as of the date of acquisition.

Intangibles

The excess of the purchase price over the net identifiable tangi-
ble assets acquired in purchase business combinations has been
recorded as goodwill. Goodwill relating to The Leader acquisition
is being amortized over a twenty-year period. Goodwill relating
to the Insurance Center is being amortized over a fifteen-year
period. Amounts paid for non-compete and employment agree-
ments in conjunction with the acquisition of The Leader
have been capitalized and are being amortized over the life
of the agreements.

Reporting Comprehensive Income

In June 1997, the Financial Accounting Standards Board
(“FASB) issued Statement of Financial Accounting Standard
(“SFAS”) No. 130, Reporting Comprehemive Income. This
statement establishes standards for reporting the components
of comprehensive income and requires that all items that are
required to be recognized under accounting standards as
components of comprehensive income be included in a financial
statement that is displayed with the same prominence as other
financial statements. Comprehensive income includes net income
as well as certain items that are reported directly within a
separate component of stockholders’ equity and bypass net
income. First Defiance adopted the provisions of this statement
in 1998. These disclosure requirements had no impact on
financial position or results of operations.

Disclosures about Segments of an Enterprise and
Related Information

In June 1997, the FASB issued SFAS No. 131, Dkclosures
about Segments of an Enterprise and Related Information. The
provisions of this statement require disclosure of financial and
descriptive information about an enterprise’s operating segments
in annual and interim financial reports issued to shareholders.
This statement defines an operating segment as a component
of an enterprise that engages in business activities that generate
revenue and incur expense, whose operating results are reviewed
by the chief operating decision maker in the determination of
resource allocation and performance, and for which discrete
financial information is available. The Company adopted the
provisions of this statement for 1998 annual reporting. These
disclosure requirements had no impact on financial position or
results of operations.



2. Statement of AccoLlnting Policies (continued)

Accounting for Derivative Instruments and
Hedging Activities

In June 1998, the FASB issued SFAS No. 133, Accounting for
Denbative Instruments and Hedging Activities. The provisions
of this statement require that derivative instruments be carried
at fair value on the balance sheet. The statement continues to
allow derivative instruments to be used to hedge various risks
and sets forth specific criteria to be used to determine when
hedge accounting can be used. The statement also provides
for offsetting changes in fair value or cash flows of both the
derivative and the hedged asset or liability to be recognized in
earnings in the same period; however, any changes in fair value
or cash flow that represent the ineffective portion of a hedge are
required to be recognized in earnings and cannot be deferred.
For derivative instruments not accounted for as hedges, changes
in fair value are required to be recognized in earnings.

3. Earnings Per Share

The following table sets forth the computation of basic and
diluted earnings per share:

Numerator for basic and diluted
eanings per share - net income

Denominator:

The provisions of this statement become effective for quarterly
and annual reporting heginning January 1, 2000. Although the
statement allows for early adoption in any quarterly period after
June 1998, First Defiance has no plans to adopt the provisions of
SFAS No. 133 prior to the effective date. The impact of adopting
the provisions of this statement on First Defiance’s financial
position, results of operations and cash flow subsequent to the
effective date is not currently estimable and will depend on the
financial position of the Company and the nature and purpose of
the derivative instruments in use by management at that time.

Reclassifications

Certain reclassifications of 1997 and 1996 information lrave been
made to conform with the 1998 presentation.

1998 1997 1996
(In thousands, exceptper share amounts)

$3,111 $5,407 $4,151

Denominator tor basic earnlnqs
per share - weighted-avera-ge shares 7,491 8,360 9,610

Effect of dilutive securities:
Employee stock options 223 252 137
Unvested Management Recognition

Plan stock 97 94 25

Dilutive potential common shares 320 346 162”

Denominator for diluted earnings
per share - adjusted weighted-
average shares 7,811 8,706 9,772

Basicearnings per share $ .42 $ .65 $ .43

Diluted earnings per share $ .40 $ .62 $ .42

I
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4. Investment Securities

The following is a summary of available-for-sale and held-to-
maturity securities:

Gross Gross
December 31,1998 bortized Unredzed Unrealized Fair
Available-for-Sale Securities cost Gtis Losses Value

(In thoasands)
U. S.Treasurysecurities and

obligations of U. S. Government
corporations and agencies $ 7,021 $50 $8 $ 7,063

Commercial paper 5,961 5 5,966
Corporate bonds 11,073 124 1 11,196
Adjustable rate mortgage-backed

security mutual funds 8,981 247 8,734
REMIC 2,827 44 2,871
Collateralized mortgage obligations 6,194 266 22 6,438
Obligations of state and political

subdivisions 5,252 5,286
Totals $47,309 $5: $ 2;: $47,554

Held-to-Maturity Securities

FHLMCcertificates $5,258 $ 79 $ 27 $ 5,310
FNMA certificates 5,346 48 95 5,299
GNMA certificates 1,927 43 2 1,968
Obligations of states and

p;litical subdivisions
Totals

1,010 166
$13,541

1,176
$336 $124 $13,753

December 31,1997

Available-for-Sale Securities
U. S.Treasurysecurities and

obligations of U. S. Government
corporations and agencies $58,851 $152 $152

Corporate bonds 10,094 19
$58,851

— 10,113
Adjustable rate mortgage-backed

security mutual funds 8,982 — 145 8,837
REMIC 2,963 24 17 2,970
Collateralized mortgage obligations 1,076 39 — 1,115
Obligations of state and ~olitical

subdivisions 545 550
Totals $82,511 $23; $ 31; $82,436

Held-to-Maturity Securities

FHLMCcertificates $ 8,798 $197 $ 26 $ 8,969
FNMA certificates 8,310 95 119 8,286
GNMA certificates 2,607 97 1 2,703
Obligations of states and political

subdivisions
Totals

‘1,238 174 1,412

$20,953 $563 $ 14= $21,370

The amortized cost and fair value of securities at December 31, mortgage-backed securities, which are not due at a single matu-
1998 by contractual maturity are shown below. Expected maturi- rity date, have been allocated over maturity groupings based on
ties will differ from contractual maturities because borrowers the weighted-average contractual maturities of the underlying
may have the right to call or prepay obligations with or without collateral. The mortgage-backed securities may mature earlier
call or prepayment penalties. Mutual funds are not due at a than their weighted-average contractual maturities because of
single maturity date. For purposes of the maturity table, principal prepayments.



4. investment Securities (continued)

Due in one year or less
Due after one year through five years
Due after five years through ten years
Due after ten years

Adjustable rate mortgage-backed security
mutual funds

Totals

5. Loan Commitments and Delinquencies

Loan commitments are made to accommodate the financial
needs of First Defiance’s customers. The associated credit risk
is essentially the same as that involved in extending loans to
customers and is subject to First Defiance’s normal credit poli-
ties. Collateral such as mortgages on property and equipment,
receivables and inventory is obtained based on management’s
credit assessment of the customer. At December 31, 1998, First
Defiance’s outstanding commitments to fund long-term mortgage
loans amounted to approximately $14,136,000 which were com-
prised of approximately 88% fixed rate and 12% adjustable rate
loans with rates ranging from 6.375V0 to 9.50%. First Defiance’s
commitment to sell long term mortgage loans amounted to
$22,000,000 as of December 31, 1998. First Defiance’s m=i-
mum exposure to credit loss for loan commitments (unfunded
loans, unused lines of credit and letters of credit) was
$71,921,000 at December 31,1998.

Unpaid balances of mortgage and installment loans with contrac-
tual payments delinquent 90 days or more totaled $12,854;000 at

6. Loans Receivable

Available-for-Sale Held-to-Maturity
Amortized Amortized

cost Fair Value cost Fair Value
(In thousands)

$17,421 $17,426 $ 112 $ 115

8,558 8,677 1,891 1,943

10,669 10,770 700 789

1,680 1,947 10,838 10,906
38,328 38,820 13,541 13,753

8,981 8,734
$47,309 $47,554” $13,54; $13,75;

December 31, 1998 and $1,365,000 at December 31, 1997.
First Federal does not anticipate any significant losses in the
collection of these delinquent loans in excess of the allowance
for loan losses.

Impaired loans having recorded investments of $427,000 at
December 31, 1998 and $537,000 at December 31, 1997 have
been recognized in conformity with FASB Statement No. 114,
as amended by FASB Statement No. 118. The average recorded
investment in impaired loans during 1998 and 1997 was
$427,000 and $1.3 million, respectively. The total allowance
for loan losses related to “these loans was $277,000 and
$327,000 at December 31,1998 and 1997, respectively.

Loans having carrying values of $2.1 ‘million and $1.8 million
were transferred to real estate, mobile homes and other assets
held for sale in 1998 and 1997, respectively.

First Defiance is not committed to lend additional funds to
debtors whose loans have been modified.

December 31
1998 1997

(In thousands)

Loans receivable consist of the following
at December 31:
Mortqaqe loans:

Se~u&d by one-to-four-family residences. $245,206 $255,340
Secured by other properties 27,454 26,526

Construction loans 8,258 10,148

Other mortgage loans 2,745 2,996
283,663 295,010

Other loans:
Automobile 75,166 69,131
Mobile home 3,117 25,424

Commercial 70,109 29,758

Home equity and improvement 18,168 16,940

Other 12,002 11,980
178,562 153,233

Total mortgage and other loans 462,225 448,243
Deduct:

Undisbursed loan funds 3,250 3,087
Net deferred loan origination fees and costs 612 646

Allowance for loan losses 9,789 2,686
Totals $448,574 $441,824



Changes in the allowance for mortage and
other loans losses were as follows:

Balance at beginning of year
Charge-offs
Recoveries

Net charge-offs
Acquired allowance of The Leader
Provisioncharged to income

Balance at end of year

Interest income on mortgage and other
loans is as fOllOWS:

Mortgage !OanS

Other loans
Totals

7. Motigage Banting

Year ended December 31
1998 1997 1996

(In thousands)

$2,686 $2,217 $1,817

(2,080) (1,341) (775)

220 197 155

(1,860) (1,144) (620)

1,194
——

7,769 1,613 1,020

$9,789 $2,686 $2,217

Year ended December 31
1998 1997 1996

{In thousands)

$28,695 $23,259 $22,272

14,674 14,043 12,363

$43,369 $37,302 $34,635

The activity in Mortgage Servicing Rights
(“MSRS”) is summarized as follows:

&
w

Year ended December 31
1998 1997 1996

(In thousanh)

Balance at beginning of period $ 188 $121 $-

Acquired in purchase of The Leader 65,804

Loans sold, servicing retained 12,428 84 123

purchased 3,417

Amortization (5,385) ‘ (17) (2)

Balance at end of period $76,452 $188 $121

Accumulated amortization of MSRS aggregates approximately
rights was $98.9 million, as determined using a mortgage

$5.4 million, $19,000 and $2,000 at December 31,1998,1997
servicing rights valuation model.

and 1996, respectively. The Company’s servicing portfolio (excluding subserviced loans)

At December 31, 1998, the estimated fair value of the servicing
is comprised of the following

December 31

1998 1997

Number of Principal Number of Principal

Loans outstanding Loans outstanding

(In thousands)

GNMA

FNMA
FHLMC
Other VA, FHA, and conventional loans
Totals

57,204 $3,375,844

11,058 684,107

2,273 82,500 281 $17,844

12,235 713,418 -
—

82,770 $4,855,869 281 $17,844
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7. Mortgage Banking (continued)

8.

The components of mortgage banking income, net of amortization
are as follows:

Year ended December 31
1998 1997 1996

(In tho~ands)
Loan servicing fee income $10,697 $ 84 $ 14
Late charges
Total mortgage banking income

1,374 —

12,071 84 14
Gain on sale of loans 3,405 116 209
Amortization of mortgage servicing rights (5,385) (17) (2)

$10,091 $183 $221Totals

Premises and Eql[ipment

Premises and equipment are summarized as follows:

cost:
Land
Buildings
Leasehold improvements
Furniture, fixtures and equipment
Construction in process

Lessallowances for depreciation
and amortization

Interest capitalized on construction projects amounted to approx-
imately $11,600 and $83,500 for the years ended December 31,
1998 and 1997, respectively.

The Leader leases office space from a partnership whose control-

9. Deposits

The following schedule sets forth interest expense by type
of savings deposit:

Checking and money market accounts
Savingsaccounts

Certificates

Lessinterest capitalized
Totals

At December 31, 1998, accrued interest payable amounted to
$725,000 which was comprised of $645,000,$78,000 and

December 31
1998 1997

(ln thousands)

$ 2,281 $ 1,890

12,974 11,437
276 236

7,493 5,580
408 1,174

23,432 20,317

4,375 3,518

$19,057 $16,799

ling partners include officers of the Leader. The five year lease
agreement provides for annual base rents of $436,000 plus
additional rents based on increases in operating expenses and
taxes. There were no outstanding amounts payable under the
lease agreement as of December 31,1998.

Year ended December 31
1998 1997 1996

(In thouands)

$1,770 $ 1,400 $ 1,119
1,096 1,625 2,036

15,486 15,051 15,639
18,352 18,076 18,794

(12) (84) (21 5)
$18,340 $17,992 $18,579

$2,000 for certificates, checking and money market accounts,
and savings accounts, respectively.
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A summary of deposit balances is as follows:

December 31
1998 1997

(In thousands)

Savingsaccounts $ 54,624 $ 59,404

Checking accounts 53,778 32,414

Money Market demand accounts 33,914 24,926

Certificates of deposit 291,663 278,578

$433,979 $395,322

A summary of deposit balances is as follows:
December 31, 1998

(In thomands)

1999 $219,160

2000 60,991

2001 6,016

2002 450

2003 3,423
2004 and thereafter 1,623

Total

At December31, 1998 and 1997 deposits of $63.7 and $33.0
million, respectively, were in excess of the $100,000 Federal
De~osit Insurance Corporation limit. At December 31,1998
an; 1997, $7.7 and $~.O million, respectively, in investment
securities were pledged as collateral against public deposits
for certificates in excess of $100,000.

10. Advances from Federal Home Loan Bank

First Federal has the ability to borrow funds from the FHLB.
First Federal pledges its single-family residential mortgage loan
portfolio as security for these advances. At December 31, 1998,
the total available for collateral amounted to approximately
$320.9 million. Collateral must exceed borrowings by 150%. The
total level of borrowing is also limited to 25% of total assets.
First Federal has a maximum potential to acquire advances of
approximately $214.0 million from the FHLB.

The FHLB made a series of fixed rate long-term advances to
First Defiance during 1992 and a long-term bed rate advance
under the FHLB Affordable Housing Program in 1995.
Additionally, as of December 31, 1998 there were $95.0 million
outstanding under various long-term FHLB advance programs.

1999

2000
2001
2002

2003
Thereafter

$291,663

The Deposit Insurance Funds Act of 1996 provided for a special
assessment to be calculated for depository institutions with
deposits insured by the Savings Association Insurance Fund
(“SAIF”). The SAIF assessment of $2,460,977 was assessed
and recorded in 1996.

Under one such program, $25.0 million was outstanding with a
ten-year maturity and is callable, at the option of the FHLB after
one year and on each quarter thereafter. Under a second long-
term advance program, First Defiance has $10.0 million out-
standing for a ten-year term, callable at the option of the FHLB
on the advance’s five-year anniversa~. Under a third program,
First Defiance has $25.0 million outstanding for a five-year term,
callable at the option of the FHLB on the two-year anniversary.
The remaining $35.0 million of long-term advances has a two
year term and no call provisions. The total FHLB long-term
advances bear a weighted average interest rate of 4.93T0 at
December 31,1998.

Future minimum payments by fiscal year areas follows:

(In thousands)

$5,471

40,141
3,812
3,239

28,005
44.810

Total Minimum Payments 125;478

Lessamounts representing interest 26,981

Totals $98,497



10. Advances from Federal Home Loan Bank (continued)

First Defiance also utilizes short-term advances from the FHLB
to meet cash flow needs and for short-term investment purposes.
There were $69.6 million in short-term advances outs~anding at
December 31,1998 ($67.2 million at December 31, 1997).
First Defiance borrows short-term advances under a variety of
programs at FHLB. At December 31, 1998, $68.0 million was
outstanding under First Defiance’s REPO Advance line of credit.

The total available under the REPO line is $150.0 million.
Amounts are generally borrowed under the REPO line on an
overnight basis. The $1.6 million of other advances are borrowed
under the FHLB’s short-term fied or LIBOR based programs.
Information concerning short-term advances is summarized
as follows:

Year ended Decelnber 31
1998 1997

(In thousand, exceptpercentages)

Average balance during the year $49,462 $53,039

Maximum month-end balance during the year 69,645 70,135

Average interest rate during the year 5.43% 5.77~o

11. Postretirement 13enefits

First Federal sponsors a defined benefit postretirement plan that
is intended to supplement Medicare coverage for certain retirees
who meet minimum years of service requirements. Persons who
retired prior to April 1, 1997 who completed 20 years of service
after age 40 receive full medical coverage at no cost. Such cover-
age continues for surviving spouses of those participants for one
year, after which coverage may be continued provided the spouse
pays 5090 of the average cost. Persons retiring after April 1,
1997 are provided medicaJ benefits at a cost based on their
combined age and years of service at retirement.

Surviving spouses are also eligible for continued coverage after
the retiree is deceased at a subsidy level that is 1070 less than
what the retiree is eligible for. Persons retiring before July 1,
1997 receive dental and vision care in addition to medical
coverage. Persons who retire after July 1, 1997 are not eligible
for dental or vision care, but those retirees and their spouses
each receive up to $200 annually in a medical spending account.
Funds in that account maybe used for payment of uninsured
medical expenses.

The plan is not currently funded. The following table summarizes
benefit obligation and plan asset activity for th~ plan

December 31
1998 1997

(In thousands)

Change in fair value of plan assets:
Balance at beginning of measurement period $- $-
Employer contribution 35 38
Participant contribution
Benefits paid (3:) (4;)
Balance at end of measurement period

Change in benefit obligation:
Balanceat beginning of measurement period
Servicecost
Interest costs
Participant contribution
Actuarial losses
Benefits paid
Balanceat end of measurement period

Funded status

787 691
40 50
55 51
(3) (2)

;;) X)
852 787

852 787

Unrecognized prior service cost (55) (59)
Unrecognized net gain 17 20

Accruedpostretirementbenefitobligationincludedin accruedinterest
andotherexpensesin consolidatedstatementof financialcondition $814 $748
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Net periodic postretirement benefit cost includes the
following components: Year ended December 31

1998 1997 1996

(In thousands)

Service cost-benefits attributable to service during
the period $40 $ ?50 $44
Interest cost on accumulated postretirement benefit obligation 55 51 47
Net amortization and deferral

Net periodic postretirement benefit cost

For measurement purposes, 4.2590, 5.O~oand 8.5% annual rates
of increase in the per capita cost of covered health care bene6ts
were assumed for 1998, 1997 and 1996. The health care cost
trend rate assumption has a significant effect on the amounts
reported. To illustrate, increasing the assumed health care cost
trend rate by 1 percentage point for each year would increase the

12. Regulatory Matters

First Defiance and First Federal are subject to various regulatory
capital requirements administered by the federal banking agen-
cies. Failure to meet minimum capital requirements can initiate
certain mandatory and possibly additional discretionary actions
by regulators that, if undertaken, could have a direct material
effect on the consolidated financial statements. Under capital
guidelines and the regulatory framework for prompt corrective
action, First Federal must meet specific capital guidelines that
involve quantitative measures of First Federal’s assets, liabilities
and certain off-balance-sheet items as calculated under regulato-
ry accounting practices. First Federal’s capital amounts and
classification are also subject to qualitative judgments by the
regulators about components, risk weighings, and other factors.

I’1 !37 —

$106 $1!38 $91

accumulated postretirement benefit obligation as of December
31, 1998 by $162,200 and the aggregate of the service and
interest cost for the year then ended by $23,000.

The weighted average discount rate used in determining the
accumulated postretirement benefit obligation was 6.5% for 1998
and 7.25V0 for 1997 and 1996.

Quantitative measures established by regulation to ensure capital
adequacy require First Federal to maintain minimum amounts
and ratios of Tier I and total capital to risk-weighted assets and
of Tier I capital to average assets. As of December 31, 1998 and
1997, First Federal meets all capital adequacy requirements to
which it is subject.

The most recent notification from the Office of Thrift Supervision
categorized First Federd as well capitalized under the regula-
tory framework. There are no conditions or events since that
notification that management believes have changed First
Federal’s ranking.

The following schedule presents First Federal’s regulatory
capital ratios:

Re@atory Capital Standards
Actual Reqnired

Anlonnt Ratio Asnount Ratio

(In thousands, exceptpercentages)
As of December 31, 1998:

Tangible Capital $52,265
Core Capital 52,265
Risk-BasedCapital 82,187

As of December 31, 1997:
Tangible Capital $80,284
Core Capital 80,284

Risk-BasedCapital 82,473

6.80% $11,537 1.5%
6.80 30,766 4.0%

14.82 44,363 8.0%

13.65% $ 8,821 1.5%
13.65 17,642 3.0
21.55 30,613 8.0

13. Income Taxes

The components of income tax expense areas follows:
Years ended December 31

1998 1997 1996
(In thousands)

Current:
Federal
State

Deferred (credit)

$3,584 $2,812 $2,200
216

(1,7:;) (43) (20;)
$1,818 $2,985 $1,997
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13. Income Taxes (continued)

The provision for income taxes differs from that
computed at the statutory corporate tax rate as follows:

Taxexpense at statutory rate
Increases(decreases)in taxes

Goodwill amortization
State income tax - net

of federal tax benefit

Years ended December 31
1998 1997 1996

(In thoasands)
$1,676 $2,853 $2,090

from:
96 —

13 1A?
Taxexempt interest income (84) ‘-
Other

(36) (39)
117 75 (TA\

Totals $1,818 $2,9~; ‘-“$1,997

Deferred federal income taxes reflect the net tax effects of used for income tax purposes. Significant components of First
temporary differences between the carrying amounts of assets Defiance’s deferred federal income tax assets and liabilities are
and liabilities for financial reporting purposes and the amounts as follows:

December 31
1998 1997

(In thousands)
Deferred federal income tax assets:

Net unrealized losseson available-for-sale securities $- $ 25
Allowance for loan losses 3,907
Pensioncosts

321
— 131

Postretirement benefit costs 277 261
Deferred compensation and management

recognition plans
State income tax
Other

Total deferred federal income tax assets

Deferred federal income tax liabilities:

Net unrealized gains on available-for-sale securities
Mortgage servicing rights
FHLBstock dividends
Deferred loan origination fees and costs (net)
Other

530 493
29 73

190 80
4,933 1,384

83
6,272

727 614
333 222
?KK ‘122-.. .

Total deferred federal income tax liabilities
12J

7,780 969
Net deferred federal income tax (liability) asset $(2,847) $ 415

No valuation allowance was required at December 31,1998 or 1997.

Retained earnings at December 31, 1998 include financial state-
ment tax bad debt reserves of $10.4 million. The Small Business
Job Protection Act of 1996 passed on August 20, 1996 eliminat-
ed the special bad debt deduction previously granted solely to
thrifts. This results in the recapture of past taxes for perrnanerrt
deductions arising from the “applicable excess reserve,” which is
the total amount of First Federal’s reserve over its base year

14. Employee Benefit Plans

Employees of First Federal are eligible to participate in the First
Federal Savings and Loan 401(k) Employee Savings Plan (“First
Federal 401(k) ’’)if they meet certain age and service require-
ments. Under the First Federal 401(k), First Federal matches
5090 of the participants’ contributions, to a maximum of 3% of

reserve as of December 31, 1987. The recapture tax is due in six
equal annual installments beginning after December 31, 1996.
However, deferral of those payments was permitted for up to two
years, contingent upon satisfying a specified mortgage origination
test for 1996 and 1997 (which was met). At December 31, 1998,
First Federal had $1.037 million in excess of the base year
reserves. Deferred taxes have been provided related to this item.
No provision is required to be made for the $9.52 million of base
year reserves.

compensation. The First Federal 401 (k) also provides for a
discretionary First Federal contribution in addition to the First
Federal matching contribution. For the year ended December
31, 1998, First Federal’s matching contribution was $92,400 and
there was no discretionary company contribution. Prior to 1998,



the First Federal 401(k) had been frozen, and there were no
contributions to the plan for either 1997 or 1996.

The Leader sponsors The Leader Mortgage Company Savings and
Investment Plan and Tmst (“The Leader 401(k)”). All employees
of The Leader who meet certain age and eligibility requirements
are eligible to participate. The Leader matches employee contri-
butions to The Leader 401(k) 100% up to federdly proscribed
limits. Matching contributions to The Leader 401(k) from July 1,
1998 to December 31, 1998 amounted to $123,900.

First Federal also has established an Employee Stock Ownership
Plan (“ESOP”) covering all employees of First Federal Savings
and Loan age 21 or older who have at least one year of credited
service. Contributions to the ESOP are made by First Federd
and are determined by First Federal’s Board of Directors at their
discretion. The contributions may be made in the form of cash or
First Defiance common stock. The annual contributions may not
be greater than the amount deductible for federal income tax
purposes and cannot cause First Federal to violate regulatory
capital requirements.

To fund the plan, the ESOP borrowed funds from First Defiance
for the purpose of purchasing shares of First Defiance common
stock. The ESOP acquired a total of 863,596 shares in 1993
and 1995. The loan outstanding at December 31, 1998 was
$4,678,332. Principal and interest payments on the loan are due”
in equal quarterly installments through June of 2008. The loan is
collateralized by the shares of First Defiance’s common stock and
is repaid by the ESOP with funds from First Federal’s contribu-
tions to the ESOP, dividends on unallocated shares and earnings
on ESOP assets.

As principal and interest payments on the loan are paid, shares
are released from collateral and committed for allocation to
active employees, based on the proportion of debt service paid in
the year. Shares held by the ESOP which have not been released
for allocation are reported as stock acquired by the ESOP plan in
the statement of financial condition. As shares are released, First
Federal records compensation expense equal to the average fair
value of the shares over the period in which the shares were
earned. Also, the shares released for allocation are included in

Service cost—benefits earned during the period
Interest cost on projected benefit obligation
Actual (return) loss on plan assets
Net amortization and deferral
Net periodic pension cost

Weighted average discount rate

Rate of increase in future compensation levels
Expected long-term rate of return on plan assets

the average shares outstanding for earnings per share computa-
tions. Dividends on allocated shares are recorded as a reduction
of retained earnings and dividends on unallocated shares are
recorded as additional ESOP expense. ESOP compensation
expense was $579,000, .$1,025,000 and $735,000 for 1998, 1997
and 1996, respectively. As of December 31, 1998, 401,852
ESOP shares have been released for allocation of which 389,655
were allocated to participants. The 461,744 unreleased shares
have a fair value of $6.6 million at December 31,1998.

The Shareholders of First Defiance approved and established
Management Recognition Plans (“MRP”) in 1993 and 1996 to
provide directors, officers and employees with a proprietary
interest in First Defiance as incentive to contribute to its suc-
cess. Cash was contributed to the MRP in the form of deferred
compensation amounting to $800,000 in 1993 and $2,817,452 in
1996. The $800,000 contributed in 1993 was used to purchase
172,722 shares of First Defiance common stock. All shares
acquired in 1993 were granted on July 19,1993. A total of
251,931 of the shares acquired in 1996 have been granted as
of December 31, 1998, not including 41,277 shares folfeited
by participants who terminated before their shares vested.
The shares vest at a rate of 20% per year over five years.
First Defiance is amortizing the deferred compensation and
recording additions to stockholder’s equity as the shares vest.
Compensation expense attributable to the MRP amounted
to $545,177, $785,000 and $742,000 in 1998, 1997 and
1996 respectively.

First Federd had previously sponsored a defined benefit
pension plan that covered substantially all First Federal
employees. During 1997, First Federd amended the cdan to.
elirniriate all benefits for future service in connection with a
termination of the plan, which occurred in 1998. In conjunction
wilh the termination of the plan, all accumulated plan benefits
became fully vested and were distributed to participants in
August, 1998.

Net periodic pension cost recognized for the years ended
December 31, 1997 and 1996 included the following
components:

Year ended December 31
1997 1996

(In thousands, exceptpercentages)

$354 -$311

291 244
(6) 66

10 (54)
$649 $567

6% 5.75%
— 4yo

5% 5.5%
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15. Stock Option Plans

First Defiance has established incentive stock option plans for its
directors and its employees and has reserved 1,033,485 shares of
common stock for issuance under the plans. A total of 773,204
shares are reserved for employees and 260,281 shares are
reserved for directors. As of December 31, 1998, 929,24’7
options (709,209 for employees and 220,038 for directors)
have been granted and remain outstanding at option prices based
on the market value of the underlying shares on the date the
options were granted. There are 321,785 options granted under
the 1993 plan that are currently exercisable while there are
607,462 options granted under the 1996 plan that vest at 20%
per year beginning in 1997. All options expire ten years from
date of grant. Vested options of retirees expire on the earlier of
the scheduled expiration date or five years after the retirement
date for the 1993 plan and on the earlier of the scheduled
expiration date or twelve months after the retirement date for
the 1996 plan.

Riskfree interest rate
Dividend yield

FASB Statement No. 123, Accounting for Stock-Based
Compemation defines a fair value-based method of accounting
for stock-based employee compensation plans. Under the fair
value-based method, compensation cost is measured at the grant
date based upon the value of the award and is recognized over
the service period. While the standard encourages entities to
adopt this method of accounting for employee stock compensa-
tion plans, it also allows an entity to continue to measure
compensation costs for its plans as prescribed in APB Opinion
No. 25 ~APB 25”), Accounting for Stock Issued to Employees.
First Defiance has elected to continue to apply APB 25.

The following pro forma information regarding net income and
earnings per share assumes the adoption of Statement No. 123 for
stock options. The estimated fair value of the option is amortized
to expense over the option and vesting period. The fair value
was estimated at t!~edate of grant using a Black-Scholes option
plicing model with the following weighted-average assumptions:

DeceInber 31
1998 1997 1996

5.92% 6.23% 6.62%
2.70% 2.68% 2.66V0

Volatility factors of expected market price of stock 0.282% O.slgyo 0.341 v.

Weighted average expected life 8.15 years 7.5 years 7.35 years
Weiqhted averaqe arant date fair value of

o~tions grant;d -

Based upon the above assumptions, pro forma net
income and earnings per share are as follows:

Pro forma net income
Pro forma earnings per share:
Basic
Diluted

The pro forma effects for 1998, 1997, and 1996 are not likely to
be representative of the pro forma effects for future years.

Because Statement No. 123 is applicable only to options
granted subsequent to December .31, 1994, options granted
prior to December 31, 1994 do not have fair value pro forma
information provided.

The Black-Scholes option valuation model was developed for
use in estimating the fair value of traded options which have no

$3.38 $2.83 $3.83

Years Ended December 31
1998 1997 1996

(In thousands, exceptper share amounts)

$2,815 $5,015 $3,783

$.38 $.60 $.39
$.36 $.58 $.39

vesting restrictions and are fully transferable. In addition, option
valuation models require the input of highly subjective assump-
tions including the expected stock price volatility. Because First
Defiance’s employee stock options have characteristics signifi-
cantly different from those of traded options, and because
changes in the subjective input assumptions can materially affect
the fair value estimate, in management’s opinion, the existing
models do not necessarily provide a reliable single measure of
the fair value of its employee stock options.

I



The following table summarizes stock
option activity for 1998 and 1997:

Outstanding at January 1

Granted

Exercised

Expired or canceled

Outstanding at December 31

Exercisable to:
1998

1999

2002
2003

2004
2006

2007
2008

1998 1997
Range of Range of

Option Option Option Option
Shares Prices Shares P;ices

870,140 $4.63 to $13.00 894,339 $4.63 to $10.6875

183,702 $12.25 to $15.50 75,961 $12.625 to $13.00

(95,933) $4.63 to $13.00 (23,325) $4.63 to $10.6875

(28,662) $4.63 to $13.00 (76,835) $10.50

929,247 $4.63 to $15.50 870,140 $4.63 to $13.00

18,009 $10.50
30,581 $4.63 to $13.00 43,975 $4.63

56,590 $4.63 60,450 $4.63
124,214 $4.63 163,963 $4.63

21,590 $6.95 21,590 $6.95
445,104 $10.375 to $10.6875 486,192 $10.375 to$l 0.6875

68,966 $10.625 to $13.00 75,961 $12.625 to $13.00
182,202 $12.25 to $15.50

929,247 $4.63 to $15.50 870,140 $4.63 to $13.00
Available for future grant at
December 31 8,305 163,345

16. Parent Company And Regulatory Restrictions

Dividends paid by the First Defiance subsidiaries are subject to
various legal and regulatory restrictions. In 1998, a subsidiary
declared $20.0 million in dividends to the parent company. The
subsidiaries can initiate dividend payments in 1999, without
prior regulatory approval, of $18.9 million, plus an additional

Statements of Financial Condition

Assets

Cash and cash equivalents
Investment in subsidiaries
Subordinated debt receivablefrom

First FederalSavingsand Loan
Loan receivable from First Federal Employee

Stock Ownership Plan
Other assets
Total assets

Liabilities and Stockholders’ Equity

Accrued liabilities
Stockholders’ equity
Total liabilities and st[]ckholders’ equity

amount equal to their net profits for 1999, as defined by statute,
up to the date of any such dividend declaration.

Condensed parent company financial statements, which include
transactions with subsidiaries, follow:

December 31
1998 1997

(In thousands)

$ 775 $ 671
66,440 80,322

22,400 30,000

4,678 4,972
103 205

$94,396 $116,170

$ 687 $ 9,286
93,710 106,884

$94,397 $116,170



16. Parent Company And Regulatory Restrictions (continued)

Statements of Income

Interest income
Interest on subordinated debt
Interest on loan to ESOP

Gain on sale of investments

Noninterest expense
Income before income taxes and equity

in earnings of subsidiaries

Income tax expense
Incomebefore equity in earningsof subsidiaries
Equity in earnings of subsidiaries
Net income

Statements of Cash Flows
operating activities
Net income

Adjustments to reconcile net income
to net cash provided by operating activities:

Gain on sale of securities
Deferred federal income taxes (credit)
Equity in earnings of subsidiaries
Dividends received from subsidia~
Change in other assetsand liabilities

Net cash provided by operating activities

investing activities

Loan to subsidiary

Proceedsfrom sale of
available-for-sale securities

Principal payments received for
subordinated debt

PurchaseInsurance Center of Defiance
Principal payments received on ESOPloan
Purchaseof available-for-sale securities
Net cash provided by (used in) investing activities

Financing activities
Stock options exercised

Purchase of common stock for treasury
Cash dividends ~aid

Year ended December 31
1998 1997 1996

(In tho~sands)

$- $ 191 $ 955
1,063 2,475

419 454 499

(350) (2::) (5;:)

1,132 2,889 897
399 1,124 363
733 1,765 534

2,378 3,642 3,617
$3,111 $5,407 $4,151

Year ended December 31
1998 1997 1996

(In thowanh)

$ 3,111 $5,407 $4,151

(58)
(8~)

(26)
10 (37)

12,472 10;091 30,545

(2,378) (3,642) (3,617j
20,000 30,000
(8,175) 8,37~ 7A

(20,000) - (30,000)

7,052 27,247

27,600 —
(50)

294 466 459
(112) (8,602)

7,844 7,406 (10,896)

642 160 60
(18,073) (14,547) (16.815)

(2,781) (2,783) (2;771;Net cash used in financing activities
(20,212) (17,1 70) (19,526)Net increase in cash and cash equivalents

104 327 123Cashand cashequivalentsat beginning of year
671 344 221Cash and cash equivalents at end of year

$ 775 $ 671 $ 344Noncash financing activities - cash
dividends declared but not paid

$ 710 $ 720 $ 758
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17. Fair Value Statement of Consolidated
Financial Condition

The following is a comparative condensed consolidated statement
of financial condition based on carrying and estimated fair values
of financial instruments as of December 31, 1998 and 1997. In
cases where quoted market prices are not available, fair values
are based on estimates using present value or other valuation
techniques. Those techniques are significantly affected by the
assumptions used, including the discount rate and estimates of
future cash flows. In that regard, the derived fair value estimates

cannot be substantiated by comparison to independent markets
and, in many cases, could not be realized in immediate settle-
ment of the instrument. FASB Statement No. 107, “Disclosures
about Fair Value of Financial Instruments” excludes certain
fiancial instruments and all nonfinancial instruments from its
disclosure requirements, Accordingly, the aggregate fair value
amounts presented do not represent the underlying value of
First Defiance Financial Corp.

December 31, 1998 December 31, 1997
Carr~- Estituated Carrying Estimated

Value Fair Values Value Fair Values
(In thousands)

Assets

Cash and cash equivalents $ 20,506 $ 20.506 $ 8,997 $ 8,997
Investment securities 61,095 61;307 103,389 103,806
Loans, net 568,484 573,396 441,911 443,232

650,085 $655,209 554,297 $556,035
Other assets 135,314 25,401
Total assets $785,399 $579,698

Liabilities and
stockholders’ equity

Deposits $433,979 $434,199 $395,322 $395,451
Advances from Federal Home

Loan Bank 168,142 168,143 71,665 71,665
Advance payments by borrowers

for taxes and insurance 77,334 77,334 661 661

679.455 $679.676 467,648 $467,777
Other liabilities 12;234 “ K ICC,..—

691,689
Stockholders’ equity 93,710

Total liabilities and
stockholders’ equity $785,399

18. Acquisitions

On July 1,1998, First Federal completed the acquisition of The
Leader, in a cash transaction. At the date of acquisition, The
Leader had assets of $197.3 million and equity of $14.0 million.
The cash price of $34.9 million, including $2 million held in
escrow for indemnifiable claims, exceeded the fair value of net
assets acquired by approximately $11.3 million, which was
recorded as goodwill.

On December 24, 1998, First Defiance completed the acquisition
of the Insurance Center in a stock transaction valued at $2.1

Revenues
Net income
Basicnet income per share
Diluted net income per share

~, luJ

472,813

106,885

$579,698

million. The acquisition has been accounted for as a purchase.
First Defiance could be subject to additional contingent consid-
eration of up to $400,000 if certain earnings criteria are met.

Unaudited pro forma revenues, net income, basic and diluted
earnings per share for the years ended December 31, 1998 and
1997 had the purchase business combinations been completed
on January 1, 1997 were as follows:

Year ended December 31

1998 1997

(In thousands, exceptper share amounts)

$85,386 $79,937

$3,449 $4,075
.46 $ .49

: .44 $ .47



18. Acquisitions (continued)

The Company expects to achieve operating cost savings primarily
through the utilization of lower cost sources of funding, the use of
The Leader’s custodial escrow balances to reduce First Federal’s
cost of funds, consolidation of back office functions, and the
elimination of redundant expenses. The operating cost savings
are expected to be achieved in various amounts at various times

Assets:
Loans held for sale
Mortgage servicing rights
Loans receivable
Goodwill
Cash
Other assets

Liabilities assumed:
Warehouse and term notes
Other

19. Line of Business Reporting

First Defiance operates two major lines of business. Retail bank-
ing, which consists of the operations of First Federal, includes
direct and indirect lending, deposit-gathering, small business
services and consumer finance. Mortgage banking, which con-
sists of the operations of The Leader, i,ncludes buying and selling
mortgages to the secondary market and the subsequent servicing
of these sold loans. The business units “areidentfied by the
channels through which the product or service is delivered.
The accounting policies of the individual business units are the
same as those of First Defiance as described in Note 2. The

during the years subsequent to the acquisition of The Leader and
the Insurance Center and not ratably over, or at the beginning or
end of, such periods. No adjustment has been reflected in the
pro forma disclosures to reflect these anticipated cost savings.

Net assets acquired in the acquisitions areas follows:

(In thousands)

$116,672
65,804
14,800

13,615
4,431

12.037

179,958
10,691

$36,710

retail-banking unit funds the mortgage-banking unit and an
investmentifunding unit within the retail-banking unit centrally
manages interest rate risk. Transactions between business units
are primarily conducted at fair value, resulting in profits that
are eliminated for reporting consolidated results of operations.

The parent unit is comprised of inter-segment income elimina-
tions and unallocated expenses. Selected segment information
is included in the following table for 1998 only, as this was the
first year First Defiance had two distinct segments.

Retail Mortgage
Consolidated Parent B- Banking

(In thousands)

Total interest income $49,056 $ (510) $44,688 $ 4,878
Total interest expense
Net interest income

26,946 (1,992) 24,685 4,253

22,110 1,482 20,003 625
Provision for loan losses 7,769 — 7,418 351
Net interest income after provision 14,341 1,482 12,585 274
Non-interest income (expense) 17,528 (1 44) 3,410 14,262
Non-interest expense 26,940 206 14,536 12,198
Income before income taxes 4,929 1,132 1,459 2,338
Income taxes
Net income

Total assets

1,818 399 513 906
$ 3,111 $ 733 $ 946 $ 1,432

$785,399 $(231,950) $785,282 $232,067

I



20. Quarterly Consolidated Results of Operations (Unaudited)

The following is a summary of the quarterly
consolidated resdts of operations:

1998

Interest income
Interest expense
Net interest income

Provisionfor loan losses
Netinterestincome(loss)after

provisionfor loanlosses

Non-interest income
Non-interest expense
Income(loss)beforeincometaxes
Income taxes (credit)
Net income (loss)

Earnings (loss)per share:
Basic
Diluted

Average sharesoutstanding:
Basic
Diluted

1997

Interest income
Interest expense
Net interest income

Provisionfor loan losses
Net interest income after

provision for loan losses

Gain on sale of securities
Non-interest income
Non-interest expense
Income before income taxes
Income taxes
Net income

Earnings per share:
Basic
Diluted

Average sharesoutstanding:
Basic
Diluted

Three months ended
March 31 June 30 September 30 December 31

(In thousands, except per share amounts)

$11,342 $11,322 $12,976 $13,416
5,527 5,589 7,985 7,845

5,815 5,733 4,991 5,571

448 239 1,039 6,043

5,367 5,494 3,952 (472)

484 585 8,875 7,584

3,559 3,763 10,247 9,371

2,292 2,316 2,580 (2,259)
784 77”1 919 (656)

$ 1,508 $1,545 $ ‘1,661 $(1,603)

$ .20 $ .21 $ .22 $ (.22)

$ .19 $ .20 $ .21 $ (.22)

7,606 7,464 7,513 7,370
7,985 7,814. 7,786 7,658

Three months ended
March 31 Jue 30 Sentember 30 December 31

(In thousands, exceptper share amounts)

$10,601 $10,754. $11,296 $11,207
4,966 5,184 5,589 . 5,648
5,635 5,570 5,707 5,559

365 282 514 452

5,270 5,288 5,193 5,107

7 6 63 27
329 351 383 461

3,254 3,378 3,487 3,974
2,352 2,267 2,152 1,621

795 746 769 675
$1,557 $ 1,521 $ 1,383 $ 946

$ .18 $ .18 $ .17 $ .12
$ .17 $ .17 $ .16 $ .11

8,597 8,622 8,357 7,946
8,911 8,937 8,724 8,334
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Repoti of Idpendeti A&ors

TO the StockhoMers and the Board of Directors First Defiance Financial Corp.

We have audited the consolidated statements of financial condition of First Defiance Financial Colp. as of December 31, 1998 and
1997, and the related consolidated statements of income, stockholders’ equity and cash flows for each of the three years in the period
ended December 31, 1998. These financial statements are the responsibility of the Company’s management. Our responsibility is to
express an opinion on these financial statements based on our audits.

We conducted our audits in accordance with generally accepted auditing standards. Those standards require that we plan and perform
the audit to obtain reasonable assurance about whether the financial statements are free of material misstatement. An audit includes
examining on a test basis, evidence supporting the amounts and disclosures in the financial statements. An audit also includes
assessing the accounting principles used and significant estimates made by management, as well as evaluating the overall financial
statement presentation. We believe that our audits provide a reasonable basis for our opinion.

In our opinion, the financial statements referred to hove present fairly, in all matelial respects, the consolidated financial position of
First Defiance Financial Corp. at December 31, 1998 and 1997, and the consolidated results of it’s operations and cash flows for each
of the three years in the period ended December 31, 1998, in conformity with generally accepted accounting principles.

-+* LL?

Toledo, Ohio

January 21,1999

First Defiance’s Common Stock is traded on the NASDAQ Stock
Market” under the symbol “FDEF.” The range of high and low
sales prices and closing stock date for First Defiance’s Common

Quarter Ended
March 31
June 30
‘September 30
December 31

Dividend Declared per
Share of Common Stock

March
June
September
December

As of March 5, 1999 there were approximately 1,848 registe]:ed
holders of Common Stock.

Dividends are subject to determination and declaration by the
Board of Directors, which will take into account First Defiance’s
financial condition, results of operations, tax considerations,
industry standards, economic conditions, and regulatory restric-
tions which tiect the payment of dividends and other factors.
The Board of Directors of First Defiance has adopted, subject to
the considerations described above, a cash dividend policy at a
rate of 40 cents per share, per annum, payable quarterly.

In addition to certain federal income tax considerations, regula-
tions of the OTS impose limitations on the payment of dividends

Stock, along with information on declared cash dividends is
as follows:

1998 1997

High Low High Low

$15.875 $14.625 $14.625 $11.75
15.875 14.00 14.75 12.375
14.625 11.50 16.00 14.25
15.00 11.00 16.25 14.75

1998 1997

$0.09 $0.08
0.09 0.08
0.09 0.08
0.10 0.09

and other capital distributions by savings associations. Under
such regulations, a savings association that, immediately prior
to, and on a pro forma basis after giving effect to, a proposed
capital distribution, has total capital (as defined by OTS regula-
tion) that is equal to or greater than the amount of its fully
phased-in capital requirement is generally permitted without
OTS approval (but subsequent to 30 day notice to the OTS of
the planned dividend) to make capitaJ distributions during a
calendar yea in the amount of up to 100’% of its net e~ings
to date during the year plus an amount equal to one-half of the
amount by which its total capital to assets ratio exceeded its
fully phase-in capital to assets ratio at the beginning of the year.
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(tOp row lefi to right)

Dr. Douglas A. Burgei
P. Scott Carson

Thomas A. Voigt
William J. Small
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Peter A. Diehl
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DIRECTORS

E INFORMATION

William J. Small, 1,3,8
Chairman of the Board, President

and Chief Executive O@cer

First Defiance Financial Corp.
Age 48, Director since 1998
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ViceChairman of the Board

First Defiance Financial Corp.
Age 60, Director since 1979
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Financial Corp. and President and
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Savings and Loan
Age 55, Director since 1998
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Age 48, Director since 1994
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Age 44, Director since 1995
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Age 48, Director since 1998
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Age 61, Dirtctor since 1975
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President Emeritus, The Defiance College,
De~ance, Ohio
Age 72, Director since 1979

Gerald W. Monnin, 4, 5, 6, 8
President and Chief Executive Oficer,
Northwest Controls, De$ance, Ohio

Age 60, Director since 1997

Thomas A. Voigt, 4, 5, 6
Vice President, General ManageG
Bryan Publishing Compan~ Bryan, Ohio
Age 56, Director since 1995

1. Permanent member of Executive
Committee. Other directors serve on
Executive Committee on a rotating basis.

2. Audit Committee
3. Investment Committee
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5. Long Range Planning Committee
6. MRP-Stock Option Committee

7. Governance Committee
8. The Leader Mortgage Board Committee
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Don C. Van Brackei
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OTHER ST OCICHOLDER INFORMATION

ADDITIONAL FINANCIAL
INFORMATION

Additional copies of this annual report,
First Defiance Financial Corp. Form
1O-K, filed with the Securities and
Exchange Commission, dividend rein-
vestment plan information, et. al., are
available without charge to interested
stockholders upon request to:

John C. Wahl
Executive Vice President,
Chief Financial O@cer
First Defiance Financial Corp.
601 Clinton St.
DeJance, OH 43512-0248

ANNUAL MEETING
OF STOCKHOLDERS

The annual meeting of stockholders of
First Defiance Financial Corp. will be
held on Tuesday, April 20, 1999,
1 p.m. EDT at the office of First
Federd Savings and Loan, 601 Clinton
Street, Defiance, OH, 43512.

STOCKHOLDER ACCOUNT
MAINTENANCE

Communications concerning the
transfer of shares, lost certificates,
dividends, dividend reinvestment,
receipt of multiple dividend checks,
duplicate mailings or change of
address should be directed tm

Registrar and Transfer Company
First De@anceFinancial Corp.
Transfer Agent
10 Commerce Drize
Cranford, NJ 07016-3572
Elephone: (800) 368-5948

DIVIDEND
REINVESTMENT PLAN

Stockholders may automatically
reinvest their dividends in additional
First Defiance Financial Corp.
Common Stock through the Dividend
Reinvestment Plan, which also
provides for purchase by voluntary
cash contributions. For additional
information, please write or telephone
Registrar and Transfer Company.

DIVIDEND POLICY

Cash dividends are declared quar-
terly and have been paid since First
Defiance’s predecessor company went
public in 1993. As of March 5, 1999,
the annual indicated dividend rate is
$.40 per share.

INTERNET ADDRESS

First Defiance’s home page on
the World V~de Web is located at
www.fdef.com. Recent financial data,
historical information, and links to the
SEC EDGAR data base are available
at this site. Information about First
Federal’s products and services are
described at the First Federal website
which is www.first-fed.com.

STOCKHOLDERS
OF RECORD

As of March 5, 1999, there were 1,848
stockholders of record.

SECURITIES LISTED

First Defiance Financial Corp’s
common stock trades on the
Nasdaq Stock Market” under the
symbol FDEF

AUDITORS

Ernst & Young LLP
One Seagate
Toledo, Ohio

GENERAL COUNSEL

Vorys, Sate~ Seymour and Pease
Suite 2100 Atrium Two
221 E. Fourth St.
Cincinnati, OH 45201

TRANSFER AGENT
AND REGISTRAR

Registrar and Transfer Comparzy
Cranford, New Jersey

MAJOR MARKET MAKERS

Everen Securities
Tucker Anthon~ Inc.
Sandier O’Neill & Partners
Friedman Billings Ramsey & Co.
Keefe, Bruyette & Woods, Inc.
Herzog, Heine, Geduld, Inc.
ABN AMRO Securities (USA) Inc.

I

601 ClintonSt.
Defiance, OH 43512

www.fdef.com
NASDAQ SYMBOL FDEF


